

WESTERN MELON AND VEGETABLE REPORT



United States
Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service
Fruit and Vegetable Programs
Market News Branch

2202 Monterey St. Suite 104-F
Fresno, CA 93721
Phone: 559-487-5178 FAX: 487-5199
Website: www.ams.usda.gov/marketnews.htm

Federal Market News
230 North First Ave, Suite 404
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Phone: 602-514-7210
FAX: 602-514-7215
Recorder: 602-542-2525

Volume LXXXI - Number 224

For subscription information, please Call (800) 487-8796

Wednesday, August 23, 2006

FINAL REPORT

Due to budget constraints, this composite report will cease to be published after Wednesday August 23, 2006.

The information in this report WILL still be available in individual text reports at www.ams.usda.gov/marketnews.htm or go to: www.marketnews.usda.gov/portal/fy, which is the new Fruit and Vegetable Market News Portal. If you wish assistance in accessing the information you need, or in using the new Portal, please contact your local Fruit and Vegetable Market News office or Fred Teensma at: fred.teensma@usda.gov or 510-637-1815.

RAIL AND TRUCK SHIPMENTS BY DISTRICTS, STATES, AND COUNTRIES MEXICAN CROSSINGS AND SHIPMENTS REPORTED IN 1,000 CARTON UNITS (EXCEPT WATERMELONS) (FIGURES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE)

August	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	Total-to- This Season	Date Last Season	Final Last Season
ICEBERG LETTUCE - 50 lb Cartons										
Colorado	3	4	8	3	0	0	5	280	243	387
Santa Maria	34	38	37	19	0	31	31	3705	3879	6183
Salinas	179	188	215	74	0	198	185	20356	23415	34214
Mexico	7	7	17	8	9	6	9	2130	1710	1744
TOTAL	223	237	277	104	9	235	230	26471	29247	42528
LETTUCE ROMAINE - 40 lb Cartons										
California	97	97	120	55	0	110	108	12279	12849	21688
Colorado	5	4	0	4	3	5	4	144	268	325
TOTAL	102	101	120	59	3	115	112	12423	13117	22013
LETTUCE OTHER - 20 lb Cartons										
California	43	48	53	22	0	53	52	6068	7148	11585
BROCCOLI - 23 lb Cartons										
California	80	87	90	35	0	78	91	15558	16055	25475
Mexico	11	7	14	8	7	18	16	157	148	6709
TOTAL	91	94	104	43	7	96	107	15715	16203	32184
CABBAGE - 50 lb Cartons										
California	10	13	13	3	0	16	15	689	534	2347
Colorado	9	11	10	5	0	12	9	403	292	823
New York	36	29	24	25	0	29	33	853	776	5406
Wisconsin	11	9	10	8	0	9	8	359	301	1102
Mexico	5	4	5	2	2	4	3	1258	728	765
TOTAL	71	66	62	43	2	70	68	3562	2631	10443
CARROTS - 48 lb Cartons										
California	41	44	66	0	0	37	45	14785	15642	17090
Michigan	7	4	8	6	0	9	5	112	86	771
Mexico	5	4	7	8	3	3	6	2171	1473	1515
TOTAL	53	52	81	14	3	49	56	17068	17201	19376
CAULIFLOWER - 25 lb Cartons										
California	35	37	47	24	0	39	47	6965	7318	11544
CELERY - 60 lb Cartons										
California	65	68	75	26	0	73	73	4411	4761	12079
Michigan	6	9	8	5	0	9	7	326	289	600
TOTAL	71	77	83	31	0	82	80	4737	5050	12679
CUCUMBERS - 40 lb Cartons										
Michigan	44	49	49	43	22	66	45	2373	2216	3041
New York	9	6	8	12	0	5	14	374	499	901
North Carolina	4	4	4	3	0	3	3	125	121	170
Mexico	22	22	15	10	9	9	11	16420	16509	16628
TOTAL	79	81	76	68	31	83	73	19292	19345	20740

**RAIL AND TRUCK SHIPMENTS BY DISTRICTS, STATES, AND COUNTRIES
MEXICAN CROSSINGS AND SHIPMENTS REPORTED IN 1,000 CARTON UNITS (EXCEPT WATERMELONS)
(FIGURES ARE PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE)**

August	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	Total-to- This Season	Date Last Season	Final Last Season
GREENS - 25 lb Cartons										
California	4	5	3	0	0	4	5	582	708	731
North Carolina	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	1144	1011	1018
TOTAL	7	5	3	1	0	4	0	1726	1719	1749
*** GREEN ONIONS - 13 lb Cartons***										
California	6	8	7	1	0	7	6	301	710	1229
Guatemala	6	0	0	0	5	2	0	556	506	562
Mexico	59	55	49	21	41	28	39	25071	23465	23780
TOTAL	71	63	56	22	46	37	45	25928	24681	25571
PEPPERS - 35 lb Cartons										
California	43	52	53	25	0	54	56	2890	3199	10687
Michigan	17	18	10	9	5	16	15	388	547	1031
North Carolina	9	9	9	9	0	7	7	1072	774	881
Mexico	0	2	4	2	3	4	2	15474	12194	12143
TOTAL	69	81	76	45	8	81	80	19824	16714	24742
SPINACH - 30 lb Cartons										
California	7	8	5	2	0	8	8	804	885	1414
SQUASH - 40 lb Cartons										
Michigan	8	8	10	10	4	12	11	565	599	714
North Carolina	5	5	6	6	0	4	5	197	110	206
Mexico	4	9	7	3	12	6	5	13666	12711	12784
TOTAL	17	22	23	19	16	22	21	14428	13420	13704
CANTALOUPS - 40 lb Cartons										
California	225	224	236	154	110	281	262	9786	13112	23041
Colorado	7	7	8	8	0	8	8	228	314	423
Indiana	1	2	2	1	0	1	1	651	732	732
TOTAL	233	233	246	163	110	290	271	10665	14158	24196
HONEYDEWS - 30 lb Cartons										
California	111	114	120	99	39	110	104	5273	5913	10399
WATERMELONS - Shipments in 45,000 lb units										
Mexico	1	0	0	0	3	1	3	8443	7583	7587
WATERMELONS, SEEDDED - Shipments in 45,000 lb units										
Arizona	2	3	3	0	0	2	1	1741	1602	1664
California	6	7	12	4	0	13	7	781	936	1263
Delaware	50	16	4	6	1	5	13	646	459	576
Indiana	13	13	17	20	12	12	14	692	730	848
Maryland	4	3	2	1	4	2	2	87	102	135
Missouri	1	3	5	4	3	5	5	664	691	755
North Carolina	3	4	3	1	1	2	1	300	414	440
Oklahoma	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	28	33	34
Texas	13	15	15	16	4	19	19	1353	1479	2098
Virginia	3	2	0	0	0	1	1	82	92	116
TOTAL	95	66	61	53	25	61	63	6374	6538	7929
WATERMELONS, SEEDLESS - Shipments in 45,000 lb units										
Arizona	6	4	5	2	0	4	6	6350	5183	5640
Arkansas	1	3	2	1	0	1	2	270	133	256
California	55	72	57	43	9	47	54	3904	3769	5443
Delaware	52	48	33	21	10	28	41	1828	1988	2584
Georgia	0	2	1	0	0	0	0	9002	5527	5541
Indiana	98	85	63	42	28	64	52	2811	2630	3228
Maryland	19	8	8	6	0	5	2	274	334	472
Missouri	3	3	6	5	1	2	4	1111	1698	1765
North Carolina	13	12	10	4	5	10	9	911	1146	1240
Oklahoma	3	2	5	1	0	4	2	159	120	123
Texas	29	33	27	14	5	25	43	2726	2011	3552
Virginia	14	5	3	2	2	5	3	169	123	221
Mexico-Ng*	1	1	1	3	0	1	2	11292	8221	8221
TOTAL	294	278	221	144	60	196	220	40807	32883	38286

* Crossings through Nogales, Arizona

**SHIPPING POINT INFORMATION FOR
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 23, 2006**

Prices represent open (spot) market sales by first handlers on product of generally good quality and condition unless otherwise stated and may include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by the shipper are included in the price reported. Extra services extra. Shipments from Mexico may include some transshipments to destinations in other countries.

WEATHER:

Blythe, CA: Fair 87-107
El Centro, CA: Fair 86-109
Fresno, CA: Partly Cloudy 68-101
Oxnard, CA: Fair 62-73
McAllen, TX: Partly Cloudy 77-96
Phoenix, AZ: Partly Cloudy 86-103
Salinas, CA: Fair 53-71
San Antonio, TX: Fair 76-99
Santa Maria, CA: Fair 56-75
Yuma, AZ: Partly Cloudy 87-107
Culiacan, Sin MX: Mostly Cloudy 77-95
Morelia, Mich MX: Mostly Cloudy 57-75
Veracruz, Ver MX: Cloudy 75-88
Guadalajara, Jal MX: Mostly Cloudy 61-78
Villahermosa, Tab, MX: Mostly Cloudy 75-91

VEGETABLES**CENTRAL COAST CALIFORNIA**

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CABBAGE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET RED SLIGHTLY HIGHER GREEN ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. 50 lb cartons Round Green Type 18-24s 6.00-8.00 mostly 7.00-8.00 occasional higher and lower Red Type 18-24s 6.85-8.56 mostly 6.85-8.00 occasional higher and lower
ENDIVE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. cartons 24s 6.00-7.75 mostly 6.25-6.75 occasional lower
ESCAROLE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. cartons 24s 6.00-7.75 mostly 6.25-7.00

GREENS: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. cartons bunched Kale 24s 4.85-6.75 mostly 5.35-6.50 occasional higher and lower
PARSLEY: DEMAND FAIRLY GOOD. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in price. cartons bunched Curly 60s 11.00-13.35 mostly 11.50-12.50 Plain 60s 9.50-11.75 mostly 10.45-11.50
PEAS, GREEN: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET SUGAR SNAP TYPE LOWER OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. Extra Services included. Wide range in quality. 10 lb cartons Snow Peas 11.35-14.50 mostly 12.00-12.75 occasional higher and lower Sugar Snap Peas 25.00-26.75 occasional higher and lower
SPINACH: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. Extra

services included. Wide range in price. cartons Flat bchd 24s 14.06-18.45 mostly 16.48-16.85 occasional higher and lower

KERN DISTRICT CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CARROTS: DEMAND GOOD. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. sacks 48 1-lb film bags med-lge 9.85-10.85 mostly 10.85 50 lb sacks loose jbo 12.85-13.85 occasional lower 25 lb sacks loose jbo 6.45-6.95 occasional lower

**MEXICO CROSSINGS THROUGH OTAY
MESA**

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CUCUMBERS: DEMAND FAIRLY GOOD. MARKET STEADY. Extra services included. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates med fr qual 20.95 occasional higher and lower ord qual 6.95-10.95 mostly 10.95 lge 16.95-20.95 mostly 20.85-20.95 cartons 36s 10.95-14.95 mostly 12.95-14.95

**MEXICO CROSSINGS THROUGH
VARIOUS PORTS OF ENTRY AND
SOUTH AND CENTRAL CALIFORNIA**

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

ONIONS, GREEN: SUPPLY LARGE LIGHT. DEMAND GOOD. MARKET HIGHER. Extra services included. Wide range in price. cartons bunched 48s lge 14.48-16.45 few 16.95-17.45 48s med 12.85-16.50 mostly 13.00-15.35 occasional higher and lower 48s sml 11.50-14.50 mostly 12.85-14.45 occasional higher and lower Leeks 12s 6.00-8.35 occasional higher and lower

**MEXICO CROSSINGS THRU
CALEXICO, CALIFORNIA AND SAN
LUIS, ARIZONA**

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

BEETS: DEMAND MODERATE. Extra services included. cartons bunched 12s supplies insufficient to establish a market

NORTHEAST COLORADO

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CABBAGE: DEMAND MEDIUM GOOD, LARGE MODERATE. MARKET LARGE SLIGHTLY LOWER MEDIUM ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. 50 lb cartons Round Green Type med 5.00-6.00 mostly 5.00-5.50 50 lb sacks Round Green Type lge 3.00-3.50 occasional higher
CORRECTION TO YESTERDAYS REPORT MEDIUM SHOULD HAVE READ 5.00-6.00 MOSTLY 5.00-5.50

OXNARD DISTRICT CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CABBAGE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET HIGHER. Extra services included.

50 lb cartons Round Green Type 18-24s 6.95-8.45 mostly 7.45-8.45 Red Type 18-24s 7.45-9.45 mostly 7.45-8.45

PARSLEY: DEMAND FAIRLY GOOD. MARKET HIGHER. Extra services included. Wide range in price. cartons bunched Curly 60s 11.45-14.45 Plain 60s 9.45-10.45

**OXNARD DISTRICT CALIFORNIA
AND MEXICO CROSSINGS THROUGH
CALIFORNIA AND SAN LUIS ARIZONA**

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

RADISHES: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET 48S SLIGHTLY HIGHER 24S SLIGHTLY LOWER. Extra services included. cartons bunched 24s 5.95-7.75 mostly 6.45-6.50 48s 7.95-9.50 mostly 8.50-9.50 occasional higher

SALINAS-WATSONVILLE CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

BROCCOLI: DEMAND CROWN CUT GOOD OTHERS MODERATE. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in price. Many present shipments from previous commitments. cartons bchd 14s 16.35-19.45 mostly 16.50-18.45 occasional higher previous commitments lower bchd 18s 16.85-19.95 mostly 17.00-18.95 occasional higher previous commitments lower 20 lb cartons loose Crown Cut 18.35-22.95 mostly 20.35-22.50 occasional higher previous commitments lower

CAULIFLOWER: DEMAND LIGHT. MARKET LOWER. Extra services included. cartons film wrapped 12s 5.00-7.75 mostly 5.00-6.35 occasional higher 9s 5.00-7.35 mostly 5.00-6.35 occasional higher 16s 5.00-7.35 mostly 5.00-6.35 occasional higher
CELERY: SUPPLY 1 1/2 DOZEN LIGHT. DEMAND FAIRLY LIGHT. MARKET LOWER. Extra services included. Very wide range in price. Many present shipments from previous commitments. cartons 1 1/2 dz 12.35-14.56 mostly 12.35-13.35 2 dz 12.25-16.71 mostly 12.25-14.56 few 11.45 occasional higher and lower 2 1/2 dz 12.25-16.71 mostly 12.25-14.56 few 11.45 occasional higher and lower 3 dz 11.50-14.45 mostly 11.50-12.56 occasional higher and lower 4 dz 9.50-12.56 mostly 10.50-11.56 occasional higher cartons film bags Hearts 18s 14.35-16.56 mostly 14.35-15.45 occasional higher
LETTUCE-ICEBERG: DEMAND GOOD. MARKET FIRM. Precooling and fuel surcharge included. Palletizing included for filmlined and filmwrapped. Wide range in price and quality. Many present shipments from prior bookings and/or previous commitments. cartons 24s 17.50-18.35 few high as 20.35 occasional lower flm lined 24s 18.00-20.85 previous commitments and/or prior bookings lower 24s flmwrpd 18.50-21.85 previous commitments and/or prior bookings lower 30s flmwrpd 12.00-14.71
LETTUCE-OTHER: DEMAND BOSTON LIGHT OTHERS MODERATE. MARKET

BOSTON LOWER OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Very wide range in price and appearance. cartons Boston 24s 10.35-14.45 mostly 10.35-12.56 occasional higher and lower Green Leaf 24s 12.35-17.50 mostly 13.35-15.85 few 17.85-20.50 Red Leaf 24s 15.45-17.45 few high as 21.50 occasional lower

LETTUCE-ROMAINE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in price and appearance. cartons 24s 11.85-15.96 mostly 12.45-14.50 few 16.35-17.75 occasional higher and lower cartons 12 3-count packages Hearts 10.45-15.96 mostly 12.45-14.45 few including previous commitments lower occasional higher cartons film lined Hearts 48s 13.45-16.96 mostly 13.45-15.45 few including previous commitments lower occasional higher

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

PEPPERS: DEMAND FAIRLY LIGHT. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in appearance. 1 1/9 bushel cartons Bell Type Green exlge 6.95-8.95 mostly 7.00-7.50 occasional higher lge 5.35-7.65 mostly 6.35-7.35 occasional higher med 5.35-6.65 mostly 5.35-6.35 occasional higher irreg sz fr qual 4.35-6.35 mostly 4.35-5.35 few 6.95

SANTA MARIA CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

BROCCOLI: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. Extra services included. cartons bchd 14s 16.25-17.98 mostly 16.25-17.45 occasional higher and lower bchd 18s 16.75-18.48 mostly 16.75-17.95 occasional higher and lower 20 lb cartons loose Crown Cut 19.00-21.00 mostly 19.45-20.00 occasional higher and lower
CAULIFLOWER: DEMAND 16S MODERATE OTHERS LIGHT. MARKET 16S HIGHER OTHERS LOWER. Extra services included. cartons film wrapped 12s 5.00-7.48 mostly 5.45-6.75 9s 5.00-6.25 mostly 5.00-5.75 16s 5.00-6.48 mostly 5.00-5.45

CELERY: DEMAND 2 AND 3 DOZEN MODERATE OTHERS FAIRLY LIGHT. MARKET 2 AND 4 DOZEN LOWER 2 1/2 DOZEN SLIGHTLY LOWER 3 DOZEN SLIGHTLY HIGHER. Extra services included. cartons 2 dz 12.00-15.00 mostly 12.35-14.45 occasional higher and lower 2 1/2 dz 11.00-14.00 mostly 11.00-12.45 occasional higher and lower 3 dz 10.25-12.00 mostly 11.00-11.48 occasional higher and lower 4 dz 7.75-12.00 mostly 8.35-10.45 occasional higher and lower

LETTUCE-ICEBERG: DEMAND GOOD. MARKET HIGHER. Precooling included. Palletizing included for filmlined and filmwrapped. cartons 24s 18.25-18.45 occasional higher and lower flm lined 24s

18.45-19.00 occasional higher and lower 24s flmwrpd 19.45-20.00 occasional higher and lower

LETTUCE-OTHER: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. Extra services included. Wide range in price. cartons Green Leaf 24s 12.35-14.75 mostly 13.00-14.00 occasional higher and lower Red Leaf 24s 13.00-15.75 mostly 14.00-15.75 occasional higher and lower
LETTUCE-ROMAINE DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. Extra services included. Wide range in price. cartons 24s 10.25-14.98 mostly 11.00-11.35

SOUTH &

CENTRAL DISTRICT CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

BRUSSELS SPROUTS: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET LOWER. Extra Services included. Wide range in price. 25 lb cartons 32.00-36.98 mostly 32.00-34.50 occasional higher and lower

SOUTH DISTRICT CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

PEPPERS: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. Extra services included. 1/2 bushel cartons Bell Type Red exlge 18.95-20.95 mostly 18.95 lge 18.95-20.95 mostly 18.95 25 lb cartons Bell Type Red irreg sz fr qual 18.95-24.95 mostly 18.95-20.95

MELONS

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CANTALOUPS: SUPPLY 12S LIGHT. DEMAND 12S GOOD, OTHERS MODERATE. MARKET 12S HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in appearance. Most present shipments from prior bookings and/or previous commitments. 1/2 cartons 6s 3.45-4.45 mostly 4.00-4.45 9s 5.00-6.45 mostly 5.35-5.85 few 4.85 12s 6.35-7.50 mostly 7.35-7.50 occasional lower oversized 1/2 cartons 9s (6 size) 4.35-5.45 mostly 4.85-5.45 few 6.00 occasional lower

HONEYDEWS: DEMAND GOOD. MARKET 4S SLIGHTLY HIGHER, OTHERS HIGHER. Extra services included. Wide range in appearance. 2/3 cartons 4s 4.00-4.50 mostly 4.00 occasional lower 5s 4.25-5.50 mostly 5.00 occasional higher 6s 5.00-6.00 mostly 6.00 few 6.45

WATERMELONS: DEMAND GOOD. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. 24 inch bins per lb Red Flesh Seeded Type large (approx 35 count) .11-.13 mostly .11-.12 occasional lower medium (approx 45 count) .11-.13 mostly .11-.12 occasional lower Red Flesh Seedless Type medium (approx 45 count) .14-.16 mostly .15-.16 few .18

occasional lower small-medium (approx 55 count) .14-.16 mostly .15-.16 few .18 occasional lower

TEXAS & OKLAHOMA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

WATERMELONS: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET LOWER. 24 inch bins per lb Red Flesh Seeded Type large (approx 35 count) .12-.13 mostly .12 few .11 occasional higher Red Flesh Seedless Type medium (approx 45 count) .16-.18 mostly .16-.17

ASIAN VEGETABLES

CENTRAL COAST CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

BOK CHOY: DEMAND FAIRLY GOOD. MARKET WGA CRATES ABOUT STEADY OTHERS HIGHER. Extra services included. Wide range in price. 30 lb cartons 6.25-9.50 mostly 6.45-8.50 occasional higher WGA crates 10.35-12.45 mostly 10.35-11.50 occasional higher and lower

CHINESE CABBAGE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET WGA CRATES SLIGHTLY LOWER OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in price. 30 lb cartons Nappa 9.50-12.75 mostly 11.35-11.50 occasional higher and lower WGA crates Nappa 16.25-18.50 mostly 16.25-17.50 occasional higher

MISCELLANEOUS HERBS

CENTRAL COAST CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

ANISE: DEMAND MODERATE. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Extra services included. Wide range in price. 40 lb cartons 24s 10.45-16.95 mostly 11.06-12.45

CILANTRO: DEMAND VERY GOOD. MARKET HIGHER. Extra services included. Wide range in price. cartons bunched 30s 11.50-16.45 mostly 13.06-15.35 occasional higher and lower 60s 18.06-22.75 mostly 20.35-22.35 occasional higher and lower

OXNARD DISTRICT CALIFORNIA

Sales F.O.B. Shipping Point and Delivered
Sales Shipping Point Basis

CILANTRO: DEMAND GOOD. MARKET HIGHER. Extra services included. cartons bunched 30s 11.45-12.45 occasional higher and lower 60s 18.45-20.45 mostly 19.45-20.45 occasional higher and lower

**SALES ON THIS MORNINGS'
WHOLESALE MARKETS ON STOCK OF
GENERALLY GOOD MERCHANTABLE
QUALITY & CONDITION**

This is only a sample of wholesale terminal market reports. For a complete and current listing, go to:

<http://www.ams.usda.gov/fv/mncs/fvdaily.htm>

ATLANTA: FOG 72

YESTERDAY'S HIGH: 88

CANTALOUPS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 cartons CA 9s 11.00-13.50 mostly 12.00-13.00 12s 12.00-13.50 15s 12.50-13.50 18s 12.00-13.50 bins IN lge 129.00-130.00 NC med 140.00

HONEYDEWS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 2/3 cartons CA 4s 8.50 5s 10.00-11.00 6s 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 8s 12.00 golden 5s 12.50 orange flesh 5s 12.50
MISC MELONS: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 2/3 cartons CA Casaba 5s 13.00-13.50 Juan Canary 5s 12.75 Persian 5s 12.00 Santa Claus 5s 12.75 Sharlyn 5s 12.75

WATERMELONS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. bins DE Red Flesh Seeded Type medium (approx 45 count) 130.00-135.00 Red Flesh Seedless Type large (approx 35 count) 139.00 IN Red Flesh Seeded Type medium (approx 45 count) 134.00 Red Flesh Seedless Type medium (approx 45 count) 175.00-181.00 small (approx 60 count) 134.00 occas high as 175.00 KY Red Flesh Seeded Type medium (approx 50 count) 160.00 Red Flesh Seedless Type large (approx 35 count) 150.00 small (approx 60 count) 120.00 NC Red Flesh Seedless Type medium (approx 50 count) 160.00 per melon NC Red Flesh Seeded Type 18-24 lb 4.50 Red Flesh Seedless Type 16-22 lb 4.00 cartons 4s IN Red Flesh Seeded Type 4s 15.50

BEANS: MARKET TN ROUND GREEN TYPE HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. bushel hampers/cartons/crates NC Round Green Type Machine Picked 18.00-19.00 Flat Green Type 18.50-19.00 Pole Type 19.50 TN Round Green Type Machine Picked 17.50-19.50 mostly 18.00-19.00 Pole Type 21.00-21.75 Cranberry Type 23.00-23.50 Half Runners 24.50 5 lb cartons GU Hericot Vert (French Type) 13.25-16.00 mostly 14.50-15.50 18 lb cartons CA Fava No offerings GA Lima Green 17.00 Speckled 17.00 TN Lima Green 17.00 Speckled No offerings

BEETS: MARKET STEADY. cartons/crates bunched MI 12s 12.25-13.50 OH 12s 12.25-13.50 25 lb sacks loose CA lge 13.50-14.00 MI med-lge 10.50-11.50 OH med-lge 10.50-11.50

BROCCOLI: MARKET CA 14S LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA bchd 14s 25.00-27.50 mostly 26.00-27.00 occas lower bchd 18s 27.25 Baby Hybrid Type bchd 18s 36.50 ME bchd 14s 19.50 MX Baby Hybrid Type bchd 18s 29.00 20 lb cartons loose CA Crown Cut 27.00-31.00 mostly 28.00-28.50 occas lower 20 lb cartons CA Florettes 22.50

CABBAGE: MARKET WI RED TYPE HIGHER, NC GREEN TYPE LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1 3/4 bushel crates and 50 lb cartons CO Round Green Type med 10.00 Red Type med 12.00 GA Round Green Type med 7.75 NC Round Green Type med 8.50 NY Round Green Type med 9.50-10.50 WI Round Green Type med 9.50-10.00 Red Type med 10.50-12.50 mostly 11.00-12.00 50 lb sacks CO Round Green Type med-lge 8.50 NC Round Green Type med-lge 8.00-8.50 NY Round Green Type med-lge 6.00-7.00 40 lb cartons NY Savoy Type med 19.00

CARROTS: MARKET STEADY. sacks 48 1-lb film bags CA med 18.00-19.00 MI med 13.50-14.50 sacks 24 2-lb film bags CA med-lge 18.00-19.00 MI med-lge 14.00-14.50 sacks 10 5-lb film bags CA med-lge 18.00-19.00 MI med-lge 14.00 50 lb sacks loose CA jbo 19.00-23.00 mostly 21.50-22.50 CD Ontario jbo 14.00 occasional low as 12.00 MI jbo 13.50-14.00 MX jbo 13.50-14.50 25 lb sacks loose CA jbo 10.50-11.50 cartons bunched CA Bunched 24s med-lge 23.00 cartons 24 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 18.50-20.00 mostly 18.50-19.50 occas higher cartons 20 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 17.00-18.00 cartons 12 2-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 18.50-19.00

CAULIFLOWER: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons film wrapped CA White 12s 16.50-18.25 mostly 17.00-18.00 occas higher fr qual 14.50-15.00 9s 18.75 16s 14.00

CELERY: MARKET MI LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA 2 1/2 dz 27.50 3 dz 27.50-28.00 filmbags 30s 29.50 filmbags 36s 30.00 MI 2 dz 24.25 2 1/2 dz 25.00-26.00 occas low as 20.00 3 dz 23.50-24.50 filmbags 30s 27.00-27.50 filmbags 36s 26.00-26.50 cartons film bags CA Hearts 18s 25.00 MI Hearts 18s 20.50-22.00

CORN-SWEET: MARKET NY HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. wirebound crates CO Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 10.50-11.00 White 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00-12.50 NY Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00 White 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00 OH Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 11.00-11.50 White 4-4 1/2 dz 12.50-13.50 Bi-Color 4-4 1/2 dz 10.75 WI White 4-4 1/2 dz 11.00 12.50

CUCUMBERS: MARKET CD ONTARIO LONG SEEDLESS SML HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons film wrapped CD Ontario Long Seedless Greenhouse med 12s 9.00 sml 12s 12.50-13.50 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MI Pickles Kirby Type 200-300s 28.00-30.50 mostly 29.00-30.00 Local Repack Pickles Kirby Type sml-med 13.50 WAXED 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MI med 27.00 fr qual 19.00 NC med fr qual 18.00-20.00 mostly 18.50-19.50 OH med 25.00-27.50 mostly 26.00-27.00 fr qual 17.00-19.50 mostly 18.00-19.00 sml 22.00

EGGPLANT: MARKET OH HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates NC med 9.25-11.00 mostly 9.50-10.50 fr qual 8.50-9.00 OH med 10.75 fr qual 8.25 30 lb cartons GU Chinese 26.00-26.50 occas lower

ENDIVE: OFFERINGS LIGHT. cartons CA 24s 13.50-15.50 10 lb cartons NL AIR Witloof 24.00-25.00

ESCAROLE: OFFERINGS LIGHT. cartons CA 24s 13.50-15.50

GREENS: MARKET OH COLLARD 24S LOWER, OTHERS STEADY. cartons bunched CA Dandelion 24s 19.25-19.50 Swiss Chard Mixed Colors 12s 21.00 Red 12s 16.25 White 12s 16.25 SC Kale 24s 11.00-11.50 cartons/crates bunched CA Kale 24s 13.00-14.00 GA Collard 24s 9.00 Kale 24s 10.50 Mustard 24s 10.50 Turnip Tops 24s 10.50 NC Mustard 24s 10.00-11.00 Turnip Tops 24s 11.00 OH Collard 24s 9.50 Kale 24s 10.00-11.00 Mustard 24s 10.00-10.50 Turnip Tops 24s 10.00-10.50 loose bunched GA Collard 12s 13.00 Turnip Tops With Root 12s 16.00 NC Collard 12s 13.00-14.00 cartons CA Kale, Multicolor 24s 27.50 fr cond lower

LETTUCE-ICEBERG: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA flm lined 24s 23.00-25.00 mostly 23.50-24.50 flm lined 30s 19.50 Wrapped 24s 23.50-26.75 mostly 25.00-26.00 30s 20.00

LETTUCE-OTHER: MARKET STEADY. cartons CA Green Leaf 24s 20.00-23.00 mostly 21.50-22.50 Red Leaf 24s 23.00-24.00 CO Green Leaf 24s 20.00 cartons 12 4-oz containers with lid CD Ontario Boston Greenhouse Hydroponic 17.00-18.00 occasional higher 2.2 lb cartons PA Mache 13.00 2.5 lb cartons PE Red Oak Leaf 10.25 Green Oak Leaf 10.25 Lolla Rossa 10.25 Baby Red Romaine 10.25 3 lb cartons CA Mesculin Mix 8.00-9.00 Frisee 24s 22.00 12s 12.50-13.25 10 lb cartons film lined CA Green Leaf Crown Cut Leaves 17.00-18.50

LETTUCE-ROMAINE: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA 24s 20.00-24.00 mostly 22.00-23.00 10 lb cartons film lined CA Crown Cut Leaves 17.50-18.50 cartons 12 16-oz (3 count) packages CA Hearts 21.00-22.00 cartons film lined CA Hearts 48s 21.00-23.50 mostly 22.00-23.00

ONIONS, GREEN: MARKET MX & OH SLIGHTLY LOWER, OTHERS STEADY. cartons bunched MX 48s med 15.50-17.00 mostly 15.50-16.50 OH 48s med 14.50 SC 48s med 15.00-15.50 cartons/crates bunched OH Leeks 12s 12.50-14.50 cartons 6 film bags iceless CA 8 bunches per bag 15.50-16.00 occas high as 19.00

PARSLEY: MARKET STEADY. cartons/crates/baskets bunched CA Curly 60s 17.00-19.00 occas high as 21.00 30s 13.50 Plain 60s 17.50-19.00 30s 11.25 OH Curly 60s 17.00 Plain 60s 16.00-17.00

PEAS, GREEN: MARKET STEADY. 10 lb cartons GU Snow Peas 12.00-15.25 mostly 14.00-15.00 Sugar Snap Peas Decalaxed 26.50-27.00 occas lower

PEPPERS: MARKET NC GREEN MED HIGHER, TN GREEN LGE & MED LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Bell Type Red lge 30.00-33.00 fr qual 26.50 GA Bell Type Green lge fr qual 12.00 MI Bell Type Green lge 10.50-11.50 med 9.75 NC Bell Type Green lge 12.00-12.50

med 10.50 Red lge 31.00 OH Bell Type Green lge 10.00-12.50 mostly 11.25-12.25 fr qual 9.00 med 9.75 TN Bell Type Green exlge 12.50 lge 11.50 med 9.50 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates CA Bell Type Yellow exlge-lge 33.50 lge 26.50 11 lb cartons grnhse CD Ontario Bell Type Red exlge-lge 24.00-26.00 mostly 25.00-25.75 Yellow exlge-lge 24.00 one label best 29.50

PEPPERS, OTHER: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 and 5/9 bushel cartons/crates GA Finger Hot 15.50 occas lower Hungarian Wax 11.00-12.50 Jalapeno 9.00-10.50 NC Finger Hot 15.50 Hungarian Wax 13.00 Jalapeno 10.00-11.00 occas higher OH Hungarian Wax 10.50-11.00 SC Jalapeno 8.50-9.50 Serrano 14.50 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates KY Cubanelles med-lge 14.50 MX Jalapeno 17.00 NC Jalapeno 15.00-16.00 OH Cubanelles med-lge 12.50-13.50 SC Jalapeno 17.00-18.00 occas higher fr qual 15.50 Anaheim 23.00-23.50 Serrano 22.50-24.50 mostly 23.00-24.00 Poblano 15.00-17.00 TN Long Hot 14.50 8 lb cartons MX Habanero orange 15.50-17.50 10 lb cartons MX Serrano red 18.50 Poblano 10.00 20 lb cartons MX Poblano 14.00 30 lb cartons MX Poblano 16.50-17.00

RADISHES: MARKET STEADY. cartons topped 30 6-oz film bags MI Red 7.00-7.50 OH Red 7.75-9.50 mostly 8.00-9.00 cartons topped 14 1-lb film bags MI Red 7.75-9.00 mostly 8.00-9.00 OH Red 7.75-10.00 mostly 8.25-9.00 25 lb film bags topped MI Red 12.25 cartons bunched MI Red 24s 12.50-13.50 **SPINACH: MARKET OH 24S LOWER, OTHERS STEADY.** cartons bunched CA Flat 24s 23.50-27.50 mostly 26.00-27.00 OH Flat 24s 19.50 WASHED cartons 12 10-oz film bags CA Flat 15.00-16.00 cartons 4 2-1/2 lb film bags CA Flat 15.00-15.75 occasional higher 4 lb cartons CA Flat Baby Type 11.00-12.00

SQUASH: MARKET ZUCCHINI LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 and 5/9 bushel cartons/crates AL Zucchini sml-med 14.50 med 12.50 MI Zucchini sml-med 15.00-16.00 med 12.00-14.00 mostly 12.50-13.50 NC Zucchini sml-med 14.50-15.00 med 12.50-13.00 OH Zucchini sml-med 15.00-16.00 med 12.00-13.00 3/4 bushel cartons/crates AL Yellow Crookneck sml-med 18.50 med 15.50 GA Yellow Crookneck sml-med 21.00-21.25 med 15.50 occas lower MI Yellow Crookneck sml-med 24.00 med 15.50-16.00 NC Yellow Crookneck sml-med 22.50 med 15.50 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MI Acorn med-lge 22.25 Butternut med 20.00-22.00 mostly 21.00-22.00 Spaghetti med-lge 22.00 occas lower MX Grey sml-med 25.50 NC Acorn med-lge 19.00 OH Acorn med-lge 19.50 Butternut med 19.50 Spaghetti med-lge 19.50 TN Acorn med-lge 20.00 Butternut med 20.00 Spaghetti med-lge 20.00

BOSTON: MOSTLY SUNNY 71

YESTERDAY'S HIGH 84

CANTALOUPS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 cartons CA 9s 11.00-14.00

mostly 12.00-13.00 occas high as 16.00 12s 11.00-14.00 mostly 12.00-13.00 occas high as 16.00 15s 11.00-14.00 mostly 12.00-13.00 occas high as 16.00 18s 11.00-14.00 mostly 13.00 oversized 1/2 cartons CD Quebec 9s 8.00-10.00 mostly 8.00-9.00 12s 7.00-10.00 mostly 9.00-10.00 15s 8.00-10.00 mostly 9.00-10.00 24 inch bins CD Ontario Athena 120s 140.00-150.00 fr appear 100.00-110.00 flat cartons CA 8s tuscan one label 18.00

HONEYDEWS: MARKET 6S-8S HIGHER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 2/3 cartons CA 5s 9.00-12.00 mostly 10.00 6s 9.00-12.00 mostly 10.00-11.00 8s 9.00-12.00 mostly 10.00-11.00 golden 5s 15.00-18.00 mostly 15.00-16.00 6s 15.00-18.00 mostly 15.00-16.00 8s 15.00-18.00 mostly 15.00-16.00 **MISC MELONS: OFFERINGS LIGHT.** flat cartons CA Casaba 4s 15.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 5s 15.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 Crenshaw 4s 16.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 Galia 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower 6s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower Juan Canary 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower 6s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower Orange Flesh 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 6s 16.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 Persian 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower 6s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower Santa Claus 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower 6s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower Sharlyn 5s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower

WATERMELONS: MARKET TX HIGHER; DE LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA Red Flesh Seedless Miniature 6s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower 8s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 occas lower NJ Red Flesh Seedless Miniature 6s fr cond 8.00-10.00 7s fr cond 8.00-10.00 8s fr cond 8.00-10.00 flat cartons IN Yellow Flesh Seedless Type 5s 30.00 24 inch bins per melon DE Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 10-14 lb avg 2.50-3.00 mostly 2.50 ord cond 1.00 15-19 lb avg 4.00-5.00 mostly 4.00-4.50 occas lower 20-24 lb avg 5.00-6.50 mostly 5.00 Sangria 23-27 lb avg 5.00-6.50 mostly 6.00 IN Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 15-19 lb avg 4.00-5.00 mostly 4.50 20-24 lb avg 5.50-6.50 mostly 6.00-6.50 Round Varieties 15-19 lb avg 4.00-5.00 mostly 4.50 20-24 lb avg 5.00-6.50 mostly 5.50 Yellow Flesh Seedless Type 15-19 lb avg 5.00-6.00 mostly 6.00 MO Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 15-19 lb avg 4.00-5.00 mostly 4.50 20-24 lb avg 5.50-6.50 mostly 6.50 Round Varieties 15-19 lb avg 4.00-5.00 mostly 4.50 20-24 lb avg 5.50-6.50 mostly 6.00-6.50 NC Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 15-19 lb avg no offerings 20-24 lb avg no offerings Round Varieties 10-14 lb avg no offerings 15-19 lb avg no offerings 20-24 lb avg no offerings Sangria 15-19 lb avg no offerings 20-24 lb avg no offerings OK Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 15-19 lb avg 4.00-4.50 mostly 4.50 20-24 lb avg 5.00-6.50 mostly 5.50-6.00 Round Varieties 15-19 lb avg 4.00-4.50 mostly 4.00 20-24 lb avg 5.00-6.50 mostly 5.50 TX Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 20-24 lb avg 5.50-6.50

mostly 6.50 occas high as 7.00 Round Varieties 10-14 lb avg no offerings 15-19 lb avg 4.00-5.50 mostly 4.50-5.00 fr cond 3.00-3.50 20-24 lb avg 5.50-6.50 mostly 6.00-6.50 occas high as 7.00 fr cond 3.00-3.50 Sangria 20-24 lb avg 6.00-6.50 mostly 6.50 cartons 3s TX Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 23-27 lb avg 24.00-28.00 mostly 26.00-28.00 Sangria Type 23-27 lb avg 22.00-24.00 mostly 24.00 cartons 4s TX Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 16-24 lb avg 24.00 cartons 6s AR Sugar Baby 12.00 cartons 7s-8s 12.00 fr cond 6.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 cartons 7s-8s 6.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 **BEANS: MARKET ROUND GREEN TYPE LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY.** bushel hampers/cartons/crates MI Round Green Type Machine Picked 16.00-18.00 NENG New England Produce Round Green Type Handpicked 16.00-18.00 occas higher NY Round Green Type Machine Picked 16.00-20.00 mostly 16.00-18.00 Pole Type 20.00 Wax Type 20.00-22.00 Cranberry Type 28.00 5 lb cartons GU Hericot Vert (French Type) 15.00 PE Hericot Vert (French Type) 15.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Fava 46.00

BEETS: MARKET STEADY. cartons bunched CD Quebec 12s 12.00 OH 12s 10.00-12.00 mostly 10.00 25 lb sacks loose CD Quebec med 7.00-10.00 mostly 8.00-9.00 NJ med 10.00 OH med 9.00-10.00 mostly 9.00 **BROCCOLI: MARKET NENG CROWN CUT LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY.** cartons CA bchd 14s 20.00-25.00 mostly 21.00-22.00 occas lower organic 35.00 bchd 18s 24.50 occas lower Baby Hybrid Type bchd 18s 24.00-25.00 mostly 25.00 MX Baby Hybrid Type bchd 18s 24.00-25.00 NENG New England Produce bchd 14s 13.00-15.00 mostly 14.00 occas 16.00-17.00 20 lb cartons loose CA Crown Cut 20.00-25.00 mostly 23.00 occas lower fr cond 17.00-18.00 Short Trim 23.00-30.00 mostly 25.00 occas lower fr cond 17.00-18.00 NENG New England Produce Crown Cut 17.00-21.00 mostly 19.00 WA Crown Cut 16.00-18.00 mostly 17.00

CABBAGE: MARKET STEADY. 1 3/4 bushel crates and 50 lb cartons NJ Round Green Type med 7.00-9.00 mostly 8.00 Red Type med 11.50 NY Round Green Type med 7.00-10.00 mostly 8.00-9.00 Red Type med 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00 PA Red Type med organic 35.00 1 3/4 bushel cartons CD Quebec Round Green Type med 7.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 Red Type med 9.50-12.00 mostly 10.00-11.00 50 lb sacks CD Quebec Round Green Type lge 7.00 NY Round Green Type med 5.00-7.00 mostly 6.00-7.00 1 3/4 bushel crates and 40 lb cartons CD Quebec Savoy Type med 12.00 NJ Savoy Type med 11.50 NY Savoy Type med 12.00

CARROTS: MARKET CD 1-LB AND 2-LB FILMBAGS LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. sacks 48 1-lb film bags CA med-lge 12.50-16.00 mostly 14.00 organic 34.00 CD Quebec med-lge 12.50-15.00 mostly 13.00-14.00 sacks 24 2-lb film bags CA med-lge 13.00-16.00 mostly 14.00 organic 34.00 CD Quebec med-lge 12.50-15.00 mostly 13.00-

14.00 sacks 16 3-lb film bags CA med-lge
13.00-15.00 mostly 14.00 sacks 10 5-lb film
bags CA med-lge 13.00-15.00 mostly 14.00
organic 40.00 50 lb sacks loose CA jbo 14.00-
17.00 mostly 15.00-16.00 CD Ontario jbo
11.00-14.00 mostly 12.00-13.00 Quebec jbo
11.00-14.00 mostly 13.00 MX jbo 11.00 50 lb
cartons loose CA med-lge 13.00-15.00 mostly
14.00 25 lb sacks loose CA jbo organic 19.00
cartons bunched CA 24s med-lge 14.50-15.00
mostly 15.00 organic 30.00 cartons 24 1-lb
film bags CA Baby Peeled organic 31.00
cartons 20 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled
13.00-15.00 mostly 13.50 cartons 10 2-lb film
bags CA Baby Peeled 13.00-14.00 mostly
13.50-14.00 cartons 8 3-lb film bags CA Baby
Peeled 14.00-15.00 mostly 15.00 25 lb sacks
loose CA Baby Peeled 19.00-20.00

CAULIFLOWER: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. cartons film wrapped CA White 12s
14.00-18.00 mostly 16.00-18.00 organic 37.00
Green 12s 19.00-20.00 mostly 20.00 orange
18.00 occas lower CD Ontario White 12s
14.00-15.00 cartons jacket pack CD Quebec
White 12s 12.00-14.00 mostly 13.00 occas
higher

CELERY: MARKET ABOUT STEADY.
cartons CA 1 1/2 dz 22.00-26.00 mostly 24.00
occas 28.00 2 dz 21.00-26.00 mostly 24.00
occas 28.00-29.00 2 1/2 dz 22.00-25.00 mostly
24.00 occas 28.00 filmbags 24s 24.00-26.00
mostly 26.00 filmbags 30s 26.00 CD Quebec 2
dz 19.00-22.00 mostly 22.00 2 1/2 dz 19.00-
22.00 mostly 22.00 MI 2 dz 22.00-25.00
mostly 22.00-23.00

CORN-SWEET: MARKET NY LOWER;
OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. wirebound
crates NENG New England Produce Bi-Color
4 dz 10.00 NJ Bi-Color 4 dz 8.00-11.00 mostly
10.00 cartons NY Bi-Color 5 dz 10.00 sacks
NENG New England Produce Bi-Color 5 dz
12.00-14.00 mostly 12.00-13.00 occas higher
and lower

CUCUMBERS: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates CD
Quebec med 22.00-26.00 mostly 24.00 occas
28.00 fr qual 18.00-20.00 sml-med 15.00-
16.00 mostly 16.00 lge 18.00 fr qual 12.00 MI
med 22.00-28.00 mostly 26.00-28.00 fr qual
18.00-20.00 NJ med 22.00-28.00 mostly
25.00-26.00 fr qual 18.00-20.00 mostly 20.00
NY med 22.00-28.00 mostly 26.00-28.00 fr
qual 18.00-20.00 cartons film wrapped CD
Ontario Long Seedless Greenhouse
Hydroponic med 12s 10.00-12.00 mostly
11.00-12.00 few best 15.00 fr cond 7.00 lge
12s 10.00-13.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 few best
15.00 bushel baskets NJ Pickles med 36.00-
38.00 mostly 38.00 occas lower sml 26.00-
28.00 lge 30.00-33.00 mostly 31.00-32.00
UNWAXED 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates
NENG med 24.00 fr qual 14.00-17.00 occas
higher

EGGPLANT: MARKET ABOUT STEADY.
1 1/9 bushel containers wrapped NENG New
England Produce med 11.00-14.00 mostly
11.00-12.00 fr qual 6.00-10.00 mostly 7.00-
8.00 NJ med 10.00-14.00 mostly 11.00-12.00
fr qual 6.00-9.00 mostly 6.00-7.00 lge 8.00-

9.00 35 lb cartons HD Chinese sml 24.00-
28.00 mostly 28.00 1/2 bushel baskets NJ
Italian 18.00-24.00 mostly 18.00 5 kg cartons
NL AIR Italian 100-175 gm 22.00 175-225 gm
21.00 5 kg cartons tray pack CD Ontario
Italian 30s 18.00 35 lb cartons GU Japanese
sml 50.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons NJ Sicilian lge
25.00 40 lb cartons HD Thai sml 39.00 occas
higher 30 lb cartons HD Indian sml-med 37.00
occas higher

ENDIVE: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel
cartons/crates CD Quebec 12s 12.00 NJ 12s
12.00 OH 12s 9.00 5 kg containers BL AIR
Witloof Greenhouse 21.00-22.00 occas lower
ESCAROLE: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9
bushel cartons/crates CD Quebec 12s 12.00 NJ
12s 12.00 OH 12s 15.00

GREENS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY.
cartons bunched CA Swiss Chard Mixed
Colors 12s 10.00-13.00 mostly 12.00-13.00
prior commitments lower Red 12s 10.00-13.00
mostly 12.00-13.00 prior commitments lower
White 12s 10.00-13.00 mostly 12.00-13.00
prior commitments lower CD Quebec
Dandelion 16-24s 12.00 NENG New England
Produce Kale green 12s organic 15.50
cartons/crates bunched CD Quebec Kohlrabi
12s 12.00 Swiss Chard Red 16-24s 12.00
White 16-24s 12.00 NENG New England
Produce Collard 16-24s 9.50-10.00 mostly
9.50 Kale 16-24s 9.50 Mustard 16-24s 10.00
Turnip Tops 16-24s 10.00 NJ Collard 16-24s
9.00 Kale 16-24s 9.00 OH Turnip Tops 16-24s
10.00 cartons CA Kale, Multicolor 24s 22.00-
24.00 prior commitments lower

LETTUCE-ICEBERG: MARKET 24S FILM
WRAPPED HIGHER; OTHERS ABOUT
STEADY. cartons CA 24s 20.00-23.00 mostly
22.00 fr cond 14.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 ord
cond 10.00-12.00 flm lined 24s 21.00-27.00
mostly 24.00-25.00 fr cond 14.00-18.00 mostly
16.00-18.00 ord cond 8.00-13.00 mostly 10.00-
12.00 flm lined 30s 20.00-22.00 24s flmwrpd
23.00-29.00 mostly 26.00-27.00 fr cond 14.00-
20.00 mostly 16.00-18.00 ord cond 10.00-
13.00 mostly 12.00 30s flmwrpd 22.00-23.00
LETTUCE-OTHER: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. cartons CA Boston 24s 20.00-22.00
mostly 22.00 Green Leaf 24s 23.00-25.00
mostly 25.00 Red Leaf 24s 24.00-27.00 mostly
25.00 CD Quebec Green Leaf 24s 22.00-23.00
occas lower fr cond 14.00-16.00 Red Leaf 24s
fr cond 16.00 NY Green Leaf 24s 14.00
cartons 12 4-oz containers with lid CD Ontario
Boston Greenhouse Hydroponic 13.00-14.00
mostly 14.00 NENG New England Produce
Boston Greenhouse Hydroponic 13.50-14.00
mostly 14.00 flats 1 layer CA Frisee 24s 24.00
12s 14.00 2.2 lb cartons CD Quebec Mache
10.00 2.5 lb cartons CA AIR Red Oak Leaf
10.00 Green Oak Leaf 10.00 Lolla Rossa 10.00
PE Red Oak Leaf 10.00 Green Oak Leaf 10.00
Lolla Rossa 10.00 3 lb cartons CA Mesculin
Mix 7.00-8.00 mostly 7.50 organic 8.50-9.00
CD Quebec Mesculin Mix 7.00-7.50 PA
Mache 10.00 Local Repack Mesculin Mix 7.50
10 lb cartons film lined CA Green Leaf Crown
Cut Leaves 16.00-17.00 mostly 16.50 cartons 2
1.5-lb film bags CA Mesculin Mix 7.00-7.50

LETTUCE-ROMAINE: MARKET CA
CARTON 24S & 18-OZ HEARTS LOWER;
OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA 24s
22.00-28.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 occas lower fr
cond 15.00-18.00 mostly 16.00-18.00 10 lb
cartons film lined CA Crown Cut Leaves
16.00-17.00 mostly 16.50 cartons CD Quebec
24s 17.00-22.00 mostly 18.00-20.00 occas
higher NY 24s 12.00 OH 24s 12.00 cartons 7
6-count packages CA Hearts 25.00 cartons 12
18-oz (3 count) packages CA Hearts 18.00-
23.00 mostly 20.00-22.00 fr cond 12.00-15.00
mostly 13.00-14.00

ONIONS, GREEN: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. cartons bunched CA 48s lge 16.00-
16.50 48s med 15.00-18.00 mostly 17.00-18.00
CD Quebec 48s med 15.00-18.00 mostly 17.00
OH 48s med 15.00 cartons/crates bunched GU
Leeks 12s 16.00 NJ Leeks 12s 13.00 WA
Leeks 12s 17.00-18.00 cartons 2 film bags
iceless CA 24 bunches per bag 18.00 cartons 4
film bags iceless CD Quebec 12 bunches per
bag 15.00-18.00 mostly 17.00-18.00 MX 12
bunches per bag 18.00-20.00 mostly 18.00
cartons 6 film bags iceless MX 8 bunches per
bag 18.00-20.00 mostly 18.00

PARSLEY: MARKET STEADY.
cartons/crates/baskets bunched CD Quebec
Curly 60s 16.00-18.00 Plain 60s 18.00-20.00
NJ Curly 60s 21.00 Plain 60s 21.00 Howard
crates bunched OH Curly 60s 16.00-18.00
mostly 18.00 Plain 60s 20.00 occas higher
PEAS, GREEN: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA English
32.00 10 lb cartons GU Snow Peas Decalxyed
12.00-14.00 mostly 14.00 one label best 18.00
PE Snow Peas Decalxyed 16.00-18.00 mostly
18.00 GU Sugar Snap Peas Decalxyed 22.00-
25.00 mostly 24.00 PE Sugar Snap Peas 23.00-
25.00 mostly 24.00

PEPPERS: MARKET CA & NL RED
HIGHER; NENG EXTRA LARGE & LARGE
GREEN, NL YELLOW, AND NY YELLOW
& ORANGE LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT
STEADY 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates CA Bell
Type Red exlge-lge 38.00-44.00 mostly 40.00-
42.00 ord cond 10.00 fr qual 35.00-36.00 occas
higher and lower CD Quebec Bell Type Green
jbo 9.00-10.00 mostly 10.00 occas higher
exlge 8.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 lge 7.00-9.00
mostly 8.00 med 7.00 occas higher NENG
New England Produce Bell Type Green jbo
10.00 exlge 8.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 lge 7.00-
8.00 Turning Red exlge 7.00-8.00 NJ Bell
Type Green exlge 8.00 fr qual 5.00-7.00
mostly 6.00 ord cond 3.00 lge fr qual 5.00-7.00
mostly 6.00 ord cond 3.00 11 lb cartons grnhse
CD Ontario Bell Type Orange exlge 25.00-
27.00 mostly 25.00 NY Bell Type Orange
exlge 18.00 Red exlge 20.00-22.00 Yellow
exlge 18.00-20.00 fr qual 14.00 15 lb cartons
CA Bell Type Red exlge 28.00-32.00 mostly
30.00 occas lower 5 kg cartons grnhse NL AIR
Bell Type Orange 80-100mm 25.00-27.00
mostly 26.00 Red 80-100mm 25.00-26.00
Yellow 80-100mm 22.00-24.00

PEPPERS, OTHER: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. 1/2 bushel cartons NC Fresno red
med 21.00 Cherry Hots med 24.00 1/2 bushel

cartons/crates NC Jalapeno 14.00 Anaheim 16.00 Serrano 16.00 Poblano 16.00 NJ Jalapeno 8.00-10.00 mostly 9.00-10.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates NENG New England Produce Cubanellas exlge 10.00-12.00 med 10.00 NJ Long Hot green med 12.00 red med 22.00 Cubanellas lge 10.00-12.00 mostly 10.00 red med 12.00 suntan med 10.00 occas higher 8 lb cartons DR Habanero mixed red and green 24.00 red 25.00 MX AIR Habanero green 25.00 mixed red and green 25.00 orange 25.00 red 25.00 TT Scotch Bonnet 22.00-24.00 mostly 24.00 10 lb cartons MX AIR Hungarian Wax 21.00 Anaheim 16.00-18.00 Serrano 16.00-18.00 Poblano 16.00-18.00 25 lb sacks DR Ajies 35.00-40.00 mostly 40.00 30 lb cartons DR Thai Chili Hots green 55.00-60.00 mostly 55.00 red 85.00-95.00 mostly 85.00 ord cond 35.00 Cuke crate NJ Jalapeno 8.00-10.00 mostly 9.00-10.00

RADISHES: MARKET STEADY. cartons topped 30 6-oz film bags CD Quebec Red 8.50 MI Red 8.50 fr appear 7.00 OH Red 8.00 cartons topped 14 1-lb film bags CD Quebec Red 8.00-9.00 mostly 9.00 OH Red 8.50 40 lb film bags topped CD Quebec Red 14.00 cartons bunched CD Quebec Red 24s 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 OH Red 24s 10.00
RHUBARB: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 20 lb cartons OR U.S. One Field Grown 26.00 4/5 bushel crates NENG New England Produce Field Grown 28.00

SPINACH: MARKET CA CARTONS 12 10-OZ FILMBAGS & BABY LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons bunched CA Flat 24s 22.00 occas higher and lower cartons 12 10-oz film bags CA Semi Flat 12.00-13.00 cartons 4 2-1/2 lb film bags CA Semi Flat 15.00 4 lb cartons CA Flat Baby Type 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00 previous commitments lower organic 14.00 Local Repack Flat Baby Type 12.00

SQUASH: MARKET YELLOW STRAIGHTNECK & ZUCCHINI LOWER; OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 and 5/9 bushel cartons/crates MI Zucchini sml-med 8.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 med 6.00-8.00 mostly 6.00 Yellow Straightneck sml-med 10.00 med 8.00 NENG New England Produce Zucchini sml-med 8.00-10.00 mostly 8.00 med 6.00-8.00 mostly 6.00 Yellow Straightneck sml-med 10.00 med 7.50-8.00 mostly 8.00 NJ Zucchini sml-med 8.00 NY Zucchini sml-med 6.00-8.00 mostly 6.00 med 6.00 Yellow Straightneck sml-med 10.00 med 7.50-8.00 mostly 8.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons NENG New England Produce Yellow Straightneck med-lge 14.00 Blue Hubbard med 12.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MX Kabocha sml-med 19.00 med 22.00 lge 22.00-25.00 mostly 22.00 NENG Acorn lge 12.00-14.00 mostly 12.00-13.00 occas lower Kabocha med-lge 14.00-16.00 lge 16.00-18.00 Spaghetti lge 12.00-14.00 mostly 12.00-13.00 New England Produce Buttercup med-lge 14.00-16.00 mostly 14.00-15.00 Butternut med-lge 12.00-14.00 NJ Buttercup med 18.00-20.00 cartons 12 20-oz film bags peeled Local Repack Butternut offerings insufficient to quote

cartons 10 lb film bags peeled per lb Local Repack Butternut .95-1.25 mostly 1.00-1.25 bins NJ Butternut 300.00

**CHICAGO: CLOUDY 64
YESTERDAY'S HIGH 87**

CANTALOUPS: MARKET LOWER. 1/2 cartons AZ 9s 13.00-13.50 12s 12.50-13.50 few 14.00 15s 13.00-14.00 CA 9s 13.00-13.50 some 12.50 few high as 14.00 12s 13.00-13.50 few 14.00 15s 13.00-13.50 few higher & lower bins IN 56s 135.00-150.00

HONEYDEWS: MARKET HIGHER. 2/3 cartons CA 5s 10.00-11.00 6s 10.00-11.00 8s 10.00-11.00

MISC MELONS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 2/3 cartons CA Casaba 4s 12.50 5s 12.50 Galia 6s 13.00 Juan Canary 5s 12.50 Persian 5s 12.50 6s 12.50 Santa Claus 5s 12.50 Sharlyn 5s 12.50-13.00 6s 13.00

WATERMELONS: MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. bins IN Red Flesh Seedless Type large (approx 35 count) fr cond .14-.15 MI Red Flesh Seeded Type 18-24 lb .15-.16 Red Flesh Seedless Type 18-26 lb .15-.16 few higher & lower per lb AR Red Flesh Seeded Type 35-40 count .14-.16 Red Flesh Seedless Type medium (approx 45 count) .16-.17 few higher IA Red Flesh Seedless Type large (approx 35 count) .15-.17 IN Red Flesh Seeded Type 16-24 lb .15-.16

BEANS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. bushel cartons/crates CA Fava 45.00-47.00 mostly 45.00-46.00 occas higher MI Round Green Type Machine Picked 16.00-18.00 occas higher & lower TN Round Green Type Machine Picked 18.00 5 lb cartons CA AIR Hericot Vert (French Type) 42.00 GU AIR Hericot Vert (French Type) 12.00

BEETS: MARKET STEADY. cartons bunched IL 12s 12.00-12.50 mostly 12.00 OH 12s 12.00-12.50 mostly 12.00 25 lb film bags IL med 8.50-9.00 OH med 8.00-9.00 occas lower 50 lb sacks loose CD Ontario CD One med 18.00 IL med 15.00

BROCCOLI: MARKET CALIFORNIA CROWN CUT HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA bchd 14s 22.00-24.00 occas high as 26.00 & low as 20.00 ME bchd 14s 22.00 20 lb cartons loose CA Crown Cut 28.00-30.00 occas lower WA Crown Cut 26.00-28.00

BRUSSELS SPROUTS: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 25 lb cartons CA med 46.00

CABBAGE: MARKET ROUND GREEN CARTONS HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 50 lb cartons IL Round Green Type med 7.00-8.00 occas higher lge 6.75-7.00 mostly 7.00 Red Type med 10.00-12.00 MI Round Green Type med 7.00-8.00 mostly 7.00-7.50 WI Round Green Type med 7.50-8.00 lge 7.00 Red Type med 12.00 few 13.00 50 lb sacks IL Round Green Type med-lge 6.00-7.00 few lower NY Danish Type lge 7.00 40 lb cartons IL Savoy Type med 11.00-12.00 MI Savoy Type med 12.00 WI Savoy Type med 12.00 occas higher

CARROTS: MARKET STEADY. sacks 48 1-lb film bags CA med-lge 16.00 organic 27.00

MI med-lge 10.50-11.00 sacks 24 2-lb film bags CA med-lge 16.00 sacks 10 5-lb film bags CA med-lge 16.00 50 lb sacks loose CA jbo 16.00-18.50 mostly 16.00-18.00 CD Ontario CDOne jbo 11.00-12.00 MI jbo 11.00-12.00 cartons bunched CA 24s 15.00-16.00 occas lower cartons 24 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 16.00-17.00 few 17.50 organic 25.50 MI Baby Peeled 12.50-13.50 cartons 20 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 15.00 cartons 12 2-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 14.00-15.00 occas higher

CAULIFLOWER: MARKET 12S ABOUT STEADY, OTHERS LOWER. cartons film wrapped CA White 12s 12.00-14.00 9s 10.00 16s 12.00

CELERY: MARKET STEADY. cartons CA 1 1/2 dz 22.00-24.00 2 dz 23.00-26.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 occas high as 28.00 & low as 21.00 2 1/2 dz 23.00-26.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 occas high as 28.00 & low as 21.00 3 dz 23.00-26.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 occas high as 28.00 & low as 21.00 filmbags 30s 28.00 MI 2 dz 22.00-24.00 few 18.00 2 1/2 dz 22.00-24.00 few 18.00 filmbags 30s 28.00 cartons film bags CA Hearts 18s 23.50-24.00 organic 24.00 MI Hearts 18s 20.00-21.00

CORN-SWEET: MARKET SACKS HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons/crates IL Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 7.00-8.00 Bi-Color 4-4 1/2 dz 7.00-8.00 IN Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 9.00 Bi-Color 4-4 1/2 dz 9.00 WI Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 8.50-9.00 Bi-Color 4-4 1/2 dz 8.50-9.00 sacks IL Yellow 5 dz 7.00-7.50 Bi-Color 5 dz 7.00-7.50

CUCUMBERS: MARKET MICHIGAN PICKLES HIGHER, NEW JERSEY 150-200S LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 20 lb cartons CD Ontario CDOne Persian Greenhouse Hydroponic sml-med 15.00-16.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons MI med 21.00-22.00 one label 25.00-26.00 fr qual 16.00-18.00 occas lower sml 14.00-15.00 occas higher lge 15.00-16.00 cartons MX 24s 10.00-11.00 occas higher & lower flats/cartons film wrapped CD Ontario CDOne Long Seedless Greenhouse Hydroponic med 12s 11.00-12.00 occas higher fr qual 8.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MI Pickles Kirby Type 150-200s 22.00 some 16.00-18.00 200-300s 22.00-25.00 mostly 24.00 occas higher & lower NJ Pickles Kirby Type 150-200s 30.00 200-300s 36.00

EGGPLANT: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MI med 9.00-11.00 few 12.00 fr qual 5.00-6.00 occas higher 5 kg cartons CD Ontario Class I 175-225 gm 22.00-23.00 one label 25.00 NL 175-225 gm 21.00-24.00 mostly 21.00-23.00 cartons/crates HD Chinese sml-med 30.00 1/2 bushel baskets NJ Italian sml 13.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons NJ Sicilian med-lge 12.00-13.00

ENDIVE: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates OH 18s 12.00 cartons CA 24s 12.00-14.00 10 lb cartons CA AIR Witloof 22.00 8 lb cartons BL AIR Witloof 26.00 CA AIR Witloof Red Type 36.00-37.00 5 kg containers BL AIR Witloof 19.00

ESCAROLE: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates OH 18s 12.00 cartons CA 24s 12.00-14.50 mostly 14.00

GREENS: MARKET STEADY. cartons/crates bunched CA Kale 24s 11.00-12.00 occas higher & lower Swiss Chard green 12s 15.00-17.00 Red 12s 15.00-17.00 green 24s 21.00 IL Kohlrabi green 24s 12.00 occas higher OH Collard 16-24s 9.00-9.50 occas higher Kale 24s 9.00-9.50 Mustard 16-24s 9.00-9.50 Turnip Tops 16-24s 9.00-9.50 Dandelion green 12s 14.00-15.00 Kohlrabi Red 12s 15.00 occas higher 20 lb cartons bunched CA Broccoli Rabe 24s 32.00 cartons CA Kale, Multicolor 24s 21.00 occas lower

LETTUCE-ICEBERG: MARKET HIGHER. Wide range in quality & price cartons CA 24s 22.00-24.00 mostly 22.00-23.00 flm lined 24s 23.00-24.00 flm lined 30s 23.00-24.00 Wrapped 24s 24.00-26.00 mostly 24.00 30s 27.00-29.00 occas lower

LETTUCE-OTHER: MARKET STEADY. wide range in price & quality cartons CA Boston 24s 21.00-22.00 Green Leaf 24s 21.00-24.00 mostly 22.00 Red Leaf 24s 20.00-23.00 mostly 22.00 occas higher 3 lb cartons CA Mesculin Mix 7.50-8.00

LETTUCE-ROMAINE: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. Wide range in price & quality . cartons CA 24s 20.00-23.00 mostly 22.00 some 18.00-19.00 30s 18.00 CO 24s 16.00 MI 24s 15.00-16.00 cartons 12 18-oz (3 count) packages CA Hearts 16.00-18.00 one label 19.00-20.00 organic 20.00

ONIONS, GREEN: MARKET TEXAS HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons bunched CA 48s lge 19.00-22.00 mostly 20.00-22.00 few 18.00 48s sml 14.00-17.00 mostly 14.00-16.00 few 18.00 MX 48s lge 19.00-22.00 mostly 20.00-22.00 48s sml 14.00-17.00 mostly 14.00-16.00 few 18.00 Bulb Type 48s 15.00-17.00 OH 48s sml 18.00 TX Bulb Type 24s 29.00 CA Leeks 12s 13.00-16.00 mostly 14.00-15.00 few 12.00 GU Leeks 12s 15.00-16.00 MI Leeks 12s 15.00-16.00 MX Leeks 12s 13.00-16.00 mostly 14.00-15.00 OH Leeks 12s 15.00-16.00 cartons 4 film bags iceless CA 12 bunches per bag 14.50-16.50 one label 22.00

PARSLEY: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates bunched CA Curly 60s 18.00 Plain 60s 19.50 few 18.00 Root 12s 27.00-30.50 mostly 29.00-30.00 OH Curly 60s 15.00-17.00 Plain 60s 16.00-18.00

PEAS, GREEN: MARKET GUATEMALA LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. bushel cartons/crates CA English 33.00-36.00 mostly 33.00-34.00 one label 42.00 10 lb cartons GU Snow Peas 9.00-11.00 mostly 10.00 CA Sugar Snap Peas Stringless/Decalixed 46.00 GU Sugar Snap Peas 19.00-20.00

PEPPERS: MARKET NETHERLAND AND MEXICO YELLOW HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Bell Type Red exlge 40.00-42.00 one label 44.00 lge fr qual 24.00-27.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 Yellow exlge few 30.00 CD Ontario CdOne Bell Type Green jbo 8.00-8.50 occas higher exlge 8.00-8.50 occas higher med fr

qual 7.00-8.00 occas higher IL Bell Type Green jbo 7.50-8.50 occas higher exlge 7.50-8.50 occas higher lge 7.00-7.50 med 7.00 fr qual 6.50-7.00 MI Bell Type Green jbo 7.50-8.50 few 6.50 exlge 7.50-8.50 few 6.50 med fr qual 6.50-7.00 NC Bell Type Green jbo 6.50-7.50 occas higher exlge 6.50-7.50 occas higher OH Bell Type Green jbo 6.50-7.50 occas higher 11 lb cartons grnhse CD Ontario CdOne Bell Type Orange lge 18.50 few 19.00 Red lge 18.00 few 19.00 Yellow lge 18.00 few 19.00 MX Bell Type Red lge 18.50 Yellow lge 23.50 NL Bell Type Orange 90-110mm 28.00-30.00 Red 90-110mm 28.00 Yellow 90-110mm 28.00 15 lb cartons CA Bell Type Red lge 28.00-30.00 Yellow lge 38.00

PEPPERS, OTHER: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 bushel cartons/crates GA Jalapeno med 8.00-9.00 IL Jalapeno med 8.00-10.00 1/2 and 5/9 bushel cartons/crates GA Finger Hot med 14.00-15.00 Hungarian Wax med 8.00-10.00 NJ Finger Hot med 18.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates GA Hungarian Wax med 15.00-16.00 occas higher Jalapeno med 14.00 Cubanellas med 12.00-14.00 IL Hungarian Wax med 14.00 Jalapeno med 15.00 MX Hungarian Wax med 14.00-16.00 Jalapeno med 18.00 few lower Serrano med 24.00-26.00 mostly 24.00 few 20.00 Poblano med-lge 12.00-15.00 mostly 13.00-15.00 occas higher & lower NJ Long Hot med 14.00-16.00 8 lb cartons GA Habanero sml-med 16.00-17.00 MX Habanero sml-med 16.00-18.00 10 lb cartons CA Anaheim med 13.00 Fresno Red med 14.00-15.00 one label 28.00

RADISHES: MARKET STEADY. cartons topped 30 6-oz film bags IL Red 7.00-8.00 MI Red 8.00 OH Red 7.00-8.00 mostly 7.50 cartons topped 14 1-lb film bags IL Red 8.00 MI Red 8.00-8.50 OH Red 8.00-8.50 40 lb film bags topped MI Red 16.00 OH Red 15.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 crates bunched IL Red 24s 12.00-12.50 double size bunch 24s 12.50-13.00 mostly 13.00 OH Red 24s 12.00-12.50 occas lower double size bunch 24s 13.00-14.00

RHUBARB: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 20 lb cartons OR U.S. One Field Grown lge 26.00

SPINACH: OFFERINGS FAIRLY LIGHT. MARKET STEADY. Wide range in quality cartons 8 10-oz film bags CA Semi Flat 6.50-7.00 occas higher cartons 12 10-oz film bags Local Repack Semi Flat 12.00-14.00 mostly 13.00 cartons 4 2-1/2 lb film bags CA Semi Flat 13.00-15.00 cartons CA Flat bchd 24s 24.00-25.50 mostly 24.00-25.00 few 22.50

SQUASH: MARKET MICHIGAN ZUCCHINI LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 4/7 bushel cartons MX Grey sml 13.00 lge 10.00-11.00 1/2 and 5/9 bushel cartons/crates MI Zucchini sml 13.00-14.00 occas higher med 12.00-13.00 occas higher Yellow Straightneck sml 14.00-15.00 med 12.00-13.00 NJ Yellow Straightneck sml 16.00 OH Zucchini sml 13.00 med 12.00 1 1/9 bushel crates CA Butternut med 20.00-22.00 Spaghetti med 13.00-14.00 NJ Acorn med 18.00-22.00 mostly 18.00-20.00 Butternut med 22.00 occas lower Spaghetti med 18.00

LOS ANGELES: CLEAR 69 YESTERDAY'S MAXIMUM: 89
CANTALOUPS: MARKET SLIGHTLY HIGHER. 1/2 cartons CA San Joaquin Valley California 6s 5.00-5.50 9s 7.00-8.00 mostly 7.00-7.50 fair quality/condition 6.00-6.50 12s 7.00-8.00 mostly 8.00 occas higher 15s few 8.00 oversized 1/2 cartons CA San Joaquin Valley California 9s (6 size) 6.00-7.50 mostly 6.00-7.00 occas higher

HONEYDEWS: MARKET 5S ABOUT STEADY, OTHERS SLIGHTLY HIGHER. 2/3 cartons CA San Joaquin Valley California 4s 4.50 5s 5.00-6.00 mostly 5.00-5.50 fair quality/condition low as 4.00 6s 6.00-7.00 mostly 6.50

MISC MELONS: OFFERINGS VERY LIGHT. 2/3 cartons CA Casaba 4s 9.50-10.00 Crenshaw 4s 10.00 few high as 12.00 Juan Canary 4s 10.00 5s 10.00 Orange Flesh 5s 12.00 Persian 6s 12.00 Santa Claus 4s 9.50-10.00 5s 9.50-10.00 mostly 10.00 6s 9.50-10.00 mostly 10.00 Sharlyn 5s 10.00 poorer quality/condition all varieties and sizes lower.

WATERMELONS: OFFERINGS YELLOW FLESH SEEDLESS LIGHT. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons per lb CA Red Flesh Seeded Type 2s .20 occas higher/lower Red Flesh Seedless Type 5s .23-.25 occas higher/lower Yellow Flesh Seedless Type 3s .30 4s .30 24 inch bins per lb CA Red Flesh Seeded Type 35s .15-.16 occas higher fair appearance .12-.14 Red Flesh Seedless Type 45s .18-.20 occas higher/lower 55s .18-.20 occas higher/lower

BEANS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 30 lb containers CA Round Green Type 20.00-24.00 few 25.00-26.00 fair quality 15.00-18.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Fava 36.00-38.00 occas 42.00 10 lb cartons CA Wax Type yellow Offerings insufficient to establish market. MX Baja District Hericot Vert (French Type) 30.00-35.00

BEETS: MARKET STEADY. cartons bunched CA 12s 12.50-15.00 25 lb film bags CA 8.50-9.50 CD British Columbia 8.50 OR 8.50-9.50

BROCCOLI: MARKET STEADY. cartons CA bchd 14s 18.50-21.00 Baby Hybrid Type bchd 18s 22.50-26.50 20 lb cartons loose CA Crown Cut 22.00-23.00

BRUSSELS SPROUTS: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 25 lb cartons CA jbo 30.00 med 38.00 cartons 12 12-oz cups film wrapped CA med 20.00

CABBAGE: MARKET STEADY. 45 lb cartons CA Round Green Type med 9.00-11.00 mostly 9.00-10.00 lge 8.00-10.00 mostly 8.00-9.00 Red Type med 9.00-10.00 few 11.00 CO Round Green Type lge 6.00 CA Savoy Type 13.50-15.00

CARROTS: MARKET STEADY. sacks 48 1-lb film bags CA med-lge 10.00-12.00 mostly 10.50-11.00 sacks 24 2-lb film bags CA med-lge 10.50-11.00 sacks 10 5-lb film bags CA med-lge 11.00-11.50 50 lb sacks loose CA Juice Type 7.50-8.50 25 lb sacks loose CA med 6.00-7.00 jbo 7.50-8.00 occas 9.00 Juice Type 4.50 cartons bunched CA 24s 8.50-9.50

Mini Carrots 24s 11.50 cartons 20 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 12.00-12.50 containers 40 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 25.00
CAULIFLOWER: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons film wrapped CA 12s 7.50-11.00 9s 7.00-8.00 16s 7.00-10.00 Green 12s 14.50-15.50

CELERY: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA 2 dz 17.00-19.50 occas higher 2 1/2 dz 16.00-19.50 occas higher 3 dz 15.00-19.50 occas higher

CORN-SWEET: OFFERINGS LIGHT. cartons/crates CA Yellow 4 dz min 16.00-17.00 few 18.00 White 4 dz min 13.50-15.00 few 18.00

CUCUMBERS: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MX Baja District Med 28.00-32.00 fr qual 24.00-26.00 ord qual 14.00-17.00 poorer quality 7.00-9.00 lge 17.00-18.00 greenhouse grown 24.00-25.00 10 lb cartons MX Baja District Japanese Greenhouse sml-med 12.00-13.00 26 lb cartons MX Baja District Persian Greenhouse sml-med 12.00-13.00 few 14.00-15.00 cartons MX Baja District 36s 14.00-15.00 greenhouse grown 17.00-18.00 fair quality 9.00 cartons film wrapped CA Long Seedless Greenhouse Hydroponic 16s 15.00-16.00 few high as 20.00 fair quality 8.00-10.00 18s 15.00-16.00 few high as 20.00 fair quality 8.00-10.00 25-28 lb cartons CA Pickles med 18.00 sml-med 22.00-24.00 sml 25.00 lge 14.00-15.00

EGGPLANT: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons/crates CA 18s 12.00-13.00 fair quality 9.00-10.00 24s 11.00-12.00 fair quality 8.00-9.00 30 lb cartons CA Chinese 20.00-24.00 mostly 20.00-21.00 poorer quality/condition lower 25 lb cartons CA Japanese sml 14.00-15.00 occas high as 18.00 fair quality 10.00-11.00 40 lb cartons CA Thai 30.00-35.00 mostly 30.00-33.00 white 32.00 occas higher/lower 30 lb cartons CA Indian 30.00 occas higher/lower

ENDIVE: MARKET STEADY. cartons CA 24s 11.00-12.00 10 lb cartons BL AIR Witloof 24.00 CA Witloof 21.00

ESCAROLE: MARKET STEADY. cartons CA 24s 10.50-12.00

GREENS: MARKET STEADY. cartons/crates bunched CA Collard 24s 9.00-9.50 Kale green 24s 7.00-7.50 Mustard Curly 24s 9.00-9.50 Flat 24s 9.00-9.50 Turnip Tops 24s 9.00-9.50 Dandelion 12s 8.00-8.50 Kohlrabi 12s 13.50-14.50 Rappini 18s few 20.50 few 28.50 Swiss Chard green 12s 8.00-9.00 Mixed Colors 12s 23.00-24.00 Red 12s 8.00-9.00

LETTUCE-ICEBERG: MARKET HIGHER. cartons CA 24s 19.00-20.50

LETTUCE-OTHER: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA Boston 24s 17.00-18.50 Green Leaf 24s 16.00-17.00 few high as 21.00 fair quality 13.00-14.00 Red Leaf 24s 18.50-21.00 fair quality 15.00-16.00

LETTUCE-ROMAINE: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA 24s 16.00-17.00 few high as 21.00 fair quality 13.00-14.00 cartons 12 3-count packages CA Hearts 15.50-16.50

ONIONS, GREEN: MARKET STEADY. cartons bunched CA 48s med 15.00-16.00 few 17.50-19.00 48s sml 13.00-14.00 few 16.00 MX Baja District 36s bulb type 8.00-9.00 occas 10.00 CA Leeks 12s 8.00-10.00 cartons 2 film bags iceless CA 24 bunches per bag 17.00-18.00 some lower

PARSLEY: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons bunched CA Curly 60s 12.50-13.50 few high as 18.00 Plain 60s 10.50-12.00 few high as 15.00

PEAS, GREEN: OFFERINGS VERY LIGHT. 1 1/9 bushel crates CA English 25.00 15 lb cartons (Decalaxed) 12.00 10 lb cartons CA Snow Peas 12.00-14.00 occas higher Sugar Snap Peas Stringless 26.00-30.00 occas higher GU AIR Sugar Snap Peas Stringless fr cond 20.00

PEPPERS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Bell Type Green Exlge 10.00-12.00 few 13.00 lge 10.00-11.00 few 12.00 med 8.00-10.00 Few 11.00 irreg sz 6.50-8.00 few 9.00 Mxd Yellow And Green irreg sz 20.00-22.00 Red exlge 32.00 lge 30.00 irreg sz 20.00-24.00 poorer quality low as 12.00 Yellow exlge 40.00 irreg sz 30.00-33.00 15 lb cartons CA Bell Type Red lge 18.00-20.00 Yellow lge 26.00-30.00 5 kg cartons grnhse MX Bell Type Orange 22.00 Red 10.00 NL Bell Type Orange 30.00 Red 30.00 Yellow 30.00

PEPPERS, OTHER: 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates per lb CA Jalapeno .35-.45 Anaheim .50-.60 Serrano .40-.50 Fresno Red .90-1.20 Pasilla .50 Thai Chili Hots 2.20 Yellow Chile .55 Habanero orange 2.20 Chilaca 1.20 Arbol green 1.60 Manzano 5.20-6.00 10 lb cartons Local Repack Jalapeno 5.00-6.00 Anaheim 6.00-7.00 Serrano 5.00-6.00 Fresno red 20.00-22.00 Pasilla 6.00-6.50 Thai Chili Hots 24.00-25.00 Yellow Chile 6.00-7.00 Habanero orange 22.00-24.00 Manzano 65.00

RADISHES: MARKET STEADY. cartons topped 30 6-oz film bags CA Red 10.00-12.00 25 lb film bags topped CA Red 13.50-15.00 cartons bunched CA Red 48s 10.00-12.00

RHUBARB: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 20 lb cartons OR Field Grown 22.00

SPINACH: MARKET STEADY. cartons 12 10-oz film bags CA 12.00-13.50 cartons CA Flat bchd 24s 15.00-16.00 few 19.00-20.00 fair quality 12.00-12.50

SQUASH: MARKET GREEN ZUCCHINI & SCALLOP TYPE LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 26-28 lb cartons CA Zucchini Green sml 13.00-14.00 fair quality 10.00-11.00 sml-med 13.00-14.00 fair quality 10.00-11.00 med 12.00-13.00 fair quality 9.00-10.00 Yellow sml 15.00-16.00 few 18.00 fair quality 10.00 sml-med 15.00-16.00 few 18.00 fair quality 10.00 med 12.00 few 15.00 fair quality 8.00 Yellow Crookneck sml 12.00-14.00 sml-med 12.00 med 10.00-11.00 Yellow Straightneck sml 12.00 sml-med 12.00 med 10.00 Scallop Green sml 10.00-12.00 sml-med 10.00-12.00 med 8.00-10.00 Yellow sml 10.00-12.00 sml-med 10.00-12.00 med 8.00-10.00 Grey sml 18.00-19.00 sml-med 18.00-

19.00 med 16.00 MX Baja District Grey sml 18.00-19.00 few 22.00 sml-med 18.00-19.00 few 22.00 med 16.00 50 lb cartons CA Banana 15.00-16.00 cartons per lb CA Banana .30-.35 few .40 bins per lb CA Kabocha .27-.28 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates CA Acorn green 10.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 Butternut 15.00-16.00 few 12.00-13.00 Kabocha 11.00-13.00 few 15.00-16.00 Spaghetti 12.00-13.00

NEW YORK: CLEAR 74
 YESTERDAY'S HIGH 86 LOW 73
CANTALOUPS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 cartons CA 9s 12.00-13.00 fr appear 10.00 12s 11.00-12.00 few 14.00 occas lower 15s few 13.00
HONEYDEWS: MARKET SLIGHTLY LOWER. 2/3 cartons CA 4s 7.00-9.00 5s 7.00-9.00 occas higher golden 4s 12.00-14.00 oversized 2/3 cartons CA 5s (4 size) 10.00-12.00

MISC MELONS: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 2/3 cartons CA Casaba 5s 12.00 Crenshaw 4s 18.00-20.00 occas lower Galia 6s 12.00 Juan Canary 5s 12.00 Orange Flesh 6s 12.00 Persian 4s 10.00-12.00 6s 12.00 occas lower Sharlyn 4s 12.00-14.00

WATERMELONS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons per carton NJ Sugar Baby 4s 11.00-12.00 6s 14.00-15.00 occas higher & lower 7s 14.00-15.00 mostly 15.00 TX Red Flesh Seedless Miniature 5s 15.00 7s 15.00 8s 14.00-15.00 9s 14.00-15.00 bins per lb DE Red Flesh Seeded Type 20-24 lb avg .20-.22 Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 20-24 lb avg .26 occas lower IN Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 15-19 lb avg .22 20-24 lb avg .24-.26 MD Red Flesh Seeded Type 23-27 lb avg .22 Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 20-24 lb avg .24-.25 OK Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 25-29 lb avg .29 occas higher TX Red Flesh Seeded Type 23-27 lb avg .25 occas higher & lower Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 20-24 lb avg .34-.35 fr appear .32 Round Varieties 18-24 lb avg .26-.28 25-29 lb avg .29-.30 cartons 3s per carton TX Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 70-74 lb avg 30.00 few 28.00 cartons 4s per carton MD Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 70-74 lb avg 26.00 TX Red Flesh Seedless Type Long Varieties 70-74 lb avg 28.00-30.00 Round Varieties 70-74 lb avg 27.00-28.00 fr appear 26.00 cartons 5s per carton MD Red Flesh Seedless Type Round Varieties 70-74 lb avg 24.00

BEANS: OFFERINGS LIGHT. bushel cartons/crates NY Orange County New York Round Green Type Machine Picked 18.00-20.00 Flat Green Type 20.00 Western Section Round Green Type Machine Picked 18.00-20.00 Flat Green Type 20.00 TN Round Green Type Machine Picked 18.00-20.00 5 lb cartons GU Hericot Vert (French Type) 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 few 13.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates NY Long Island New York Cranberry Type 25.00 TN Wax Type 30.00-35.00 Cranberry Type 20.00-22.00

BEETS: MARKET LOWER. cartons bunched OH 12s 12.00-14.00 crates bunched NJ 12s

16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 few 19.00 25 lb sacks loose CD Quebec med 8.00-10.00 MI med 10.00 NJ med 8.00-10.00 Local Repack med 8.00-10.00 mostly 9.00-10.00
BROCCOLI: MARKET ME HIGHER, OTHERS SLIGHTLY LOWER. cartons CA bchd 14s 20.00-22.00 mostly 22.00 occas higher & lower bchd 18s 26.00 Baby Hybrid Type bchd 18s 20.00-24.00 few 26.00 CD Ontario bchd 14s 16.00 bchd 18s 16.00 few 18.00 ME bchd 14s 14.00-16.00 20 lb cartons loose CA Crown Cut 26.00 few 30.00
BRUSSELS SPROUTS: OFFERINGS VERY LIGHT. 25 lb cartons CA 42.00-45.00 cartons 12 10-oz cups film wrapped Repacked Enroute no offerings
CABBAGE: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1 3/4 bushel crates and 50 lb cartons CD Quebec Round Green Type med-lge 8.00-9.00 mostly 9.00 few 10.00 Red Type med-lge 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 occas higher MI Round Green Type med-lge 8.00 Red Type med-lge 12.00 NJ Round Green Type med-lge 8.00-9.00 mostly 9.00 Red Type med-lge 10.00-12.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 occas higher NY Long Island New York Round Green Type med-lge 8.00-9.00 mostly 8.00 sml-med 8.00 Red Type med-lge 11.00-12.00 Western Section Round Green Type med-lge 8.00 few 9.00 Red Type med-lge 11.00-12.00 50 lb sacks NY Western Section Round Green Type lge 6.00 1 3/4 bushel crates and 40 lb cartons CD Quebec Savoy Type med 10.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 few 14.00 NJ Savoy Type med 11.00-12.00 few 10.00
CARROTS: MARKET STEADY. sacks 48 1-lb film bags CA Topped med-lge 12.00-14.00 occas higher & lower sacks 24 2-lb film bags CA Topped med-lge 16.00 sacks 10 5-lb film bags CA Topped med-lge 16.00 50 lb sacks loose CA Topped jbo 16.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 occas higher CD Ontario Topped jbo 14.00-16.00 few 13.00 occas 12.00 cartons bunched CA Bunched 24s 12.00-14.00 mostly 14.00 few 15.00 cartons 20 1-lb film bags CA Baby Peeled 14.00-15.00
CAULIFLOWER: MARKET LOWER. cartons film wrapped CA White 12s 12.00-14.00 mostly 12.00 occas higher fr appear 10.00 Green 12s 22.00
CELERY: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons/crates CA filmbags 30s 27.00-28.00 mostly 28.00 few 32.00 cartons CA 2 dz 22.00-26.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 few 20.00 2 1/2 dz 24.00-26.00 mostly 26.00 occas higher CD Quebec 2 dz 20.00-23.00 fr cond 15.00 2 1/2 dz 18.00-20.00 mostly 20.00 few 22.00 cartons film bags CA Hearts 18s 20.00-24.00
CORN-SWEET: MARKET HIGHER. wirebound crates NY Orange County New York Bi-Color 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00-14.00 Western Section Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00-14.00 White 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00-14.00 OH Yellow 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00 White 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00 Bi-Color 4-4 1/2 dz 12.00
CUCUMBERS: MARKET LOWER. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates CD Quebec med 22.00-24.00 few 20.00 fr qual 18.00-20.00 few 22.00 MI med 24.00-25.00 fr qual 16.00 NY Western

Section med 27.00 fr qual 20.00-22.00 flats/cartons film wrapped CD Ontario Long Seedless Greenhouse med 12s 10.00-13.00 mostly 12.00 occas higher fr qual ord cond 8.00 sml 12s 10.00-12.00 1 1/9 bushel crates NJ Pickles 150-200s 16.00-18.00 bushel baskets NJ Pickles 150-200s 24.00-28.00 26.00 200-300s 26.00-30.00 mostly 26.00-28.00 few 25.00 occas higher
EGGPLANT: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates NJ med 8.00-10.00 mostly 10.00 occas higher fr qual 7.00-8.00 1/2 bushel cartons NJ Italian sml 9.00-10.00 1/2 bushel baskets NJ Italian sml 9.00-10.00 5 kg cartons NL AIR Italian 100-300 gm 24.00-26.00 mostly 24.00-25.00 5 kg cartons tray pack NL AIR Italian 39s fineappear 27.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons NJ Sicilian med 7.00-8.00 mostly 8.00
ENDIVE: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel crates NJ 12s 10.00-13.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 occas higher fr appear fr cond 8.00-9.00 OH 12s 10.00-13.00 mostly 11.00-12.00 occas higher fr cond 8.00-9.00 10 lb cartons BL AIR Witloof Greenhouse 20.00 few 18.00 occas higher red 28.00
ESCAROLE: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel crates NJ 12s 11.00-13.00 mostly 12.00 few 10.00 occas higher 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates OH 12s 10.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 few 13.00 occas higher
GREENS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. crates bunched NJ Collard 15-18s 8.00-9.00 occas higher Kale 15-18s 9.00-10.00 few 8.00 Mustard 15-18s 9.00-10.00 few 12.00 Turnip Tops 15-18s 9.00-10.00 mostly 10.00 few 12.00 Kohlrabi 12-16s 20.00 cartons bunched CA Broccoli Rabe 20s few 50.00 CD Quebec Swiss Chard 12s 16.00-18.00 few 20.00 occas lower red 12s 18.00 few 20.00 occas lower NY Orange County New York Collard 15-18s 8.00-9.00 Kale 15-18s 9.00-10.00 Mustard 15-18s 10.00 Turnip Tops 15-18s 10.00 OH Kale 15-18s 8.50-9.00 cartons/crates bunched NJ Dandelion 15-18s 12.00-14.00 red 15-18s 14.00 cartons CA Kale, Multicolor 24s 22.00 few 24.00
LETTUCE-ICEBERG: MARKET HIGHER. cartons CA 24s 22.00-24.00 few 20.00 flm lined 24s 22.00-24.00 few 20.00 Wrapped 24s 22.00-24.00 mostly 24.00 few 20.00
LETTUCE-OTHER: MARKET CA HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA Boston 24s 16.00-18.00 few 15.00 Green Leaf 24s 24.00-26.00 mostly 25.00-26.00 occas higher Red Leaf 24s 24.00-28.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 occas higher CD Quebec Boston 18s 15.00-16.00 few 14.00 Green Leaf 24s 24.00-26.00 occas lower holdovers 17.00-18.00 few 20.00 Red Leaf 24s 28.00 holdovers 17.00-18.00 mostly 18.00 OH Boston 24s 15.00-16.00 few 14.00 cartons 12 4-oz containers with lid CD Quebec Boston Greenhouse Hydroponic 14.00 flats 1 layer CA Frisee 24s 16.00 12s 14.00 IT AIR Frisee 11.00-12.00 12 qt baskets OH Bibb 12s 10.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 3 lb cartons CA Mesculin Mix 6.50-8.00 mostly 7.00-8.00 CD Ontario Mesculin Mix 6.50-8.00 mostly 7.00-8.00

Mache 8.00-9.50 mostly 9.00 PA Mache 8.00-9.50
LETTUCE-ROMAINE: MARKET CA HIGHER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA 24s 20.00-22.00 mostly 22.00 few 24.00 occas higher CD Quebec 24s 16.00-18.00 mostly 16.00 few 15.00 occas lower fr appear 14.00-15.00 few 12.00 cartons 12 3-count packages CA Hearts 20.00-22.00 few 18.00
ONIONS, GREEN: MARKET CARTONS BUNCHED 48S LOWER, OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. cartons bunched CA 48s lge 14.00-16.00 mostly 15.00-16.00 CD Quebec 48s med 14.00-16.00 mostly 16.00 occas higher GU 48s med 12.00-14.00 OH 48s med 10.00-12.00 occas higher cartons bunched bulb type MX Bulb Type 12s bulb type 26.00-28.00 crates bunched CA Leeks 12s lge 11.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 GU Leeks 12s med 14.00-15.00 NJ Leeks 12s med 11.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 OH Leeks 12s med 11.00-12.00 mostly 12.00 5 kg containers NL Leeks 24.00
PARSLEY: MARKET HIGHER. cartons bunched CD Quebec Curly 60s 16.00 Plain 60s 26.00-28.00 mostly 28.00 few 30.00 TX Root 12s no offerings 1 2/5 bushel crates/baskets bunched NJ Curly 60s 20.00-22.00 few 18.00 Plain 60s 26.00-28.00 mostly 28.00 few 30.00 OH Curly 60s 18.00-20.00 mostly 20.00 Plain 60s 26.00-28.00
PEAS, GREEN: MARKET STEADY. 10 lb cartons GU AIR Snow Peas 12.00-14.00 occas higher PE AIR Snow Peas 16.00-18.00 occas lower GU AIR Sugar Peas 24.00-28.00 mostly 24.00-26.00 PE AIR Sugar Peas 24.00-28.00 mostly 26.00-28.00
PEPPERS: MARKET CA BELL TYPE RED HIGHER, OTHERS SLIGHTLY LOWER. 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Bell Type Red jbo 45.00 few 46.00 lge 35.00 CD Quebec Bell Type Green jbo 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 exlge 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 lge 6.00-7.00 NJ Bell Type Green fr qual 6.00-8.00 mostly 7.00 jbo 8.00-9.00 mostly 9.00 occas higher exlge 8.00-9.00 mostly 8.00 few 10.00 occas higher lge 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 med 7.00 Mxd Red And Green lge 6.00-8.00 occas higher & lower 15 lb cartons CA Bell Type Red exlge 28.00-30.00 mostly 30.00 few 32.00 Yellow lge 28.00-30.00 CD Quebec Bell Type Red exlge few 25.00-26.00 5 kg cartons grnhse CD Ontario AIR Bell Type orange 90-110mm fr appear ord cond 10.00-12.00 red 90-110mm 20.00 occas higher fr appear ord cond 10.00-12.00 yellow 90-110mm fr appear ord cond 10.00-12.00 NL AIR Bell Type orange 90-110mm 22.00-24.00 mostly 22.00 few 26.00 occas 27.00 red 90-110mm 22.00-24.00 mostly 22.00 few 20.00 occas higher yellow 90-110mm 22.00-24.00 mostly 22.00 occas higher BOAT Bell Type orange 90-110mm 20.00 occas higher red 90-110mm 18.00-20.00 yellow 90-110mm 18.00-20.00
PEPPERS, OTHER: MARKET ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 bushel cartons/crates NC Poblano holdovers 8.00 NJ Jalapeno 7.00-8.00 occas higher 1 1/9 bushel cartons NC Poblano exlge 18.00 NJ Jalapeno lge 10.00-12.00 few

9.00 Long Hot green 10.00-12.00 mostly 10.00
few 9.00 fr appear 8.00 red 20.00-25.00
Cubanelles exlge 10.00 few 12.00 occas higher
lge 8.00-9.00 suntan lge 6.00-7.00 few 5.00
occas higher NY Western Section Long Hot
green 8.00-10.00 8 lb cartons TT Scotch
Bonnet 20.00-22.00 10 lb cartons CA Jalapeno
9.00-10.00 occas higher Anaheim 11.00-12.00
Serrano 10.00-12.00 Poblano 10.00-12.00 FL
Anaheim 10.00 occas higher Serrano 12.00
occas lower MX Jalapeno 10.00 Anaheim
12.00-14.00 Serrano 12.00 Poblano 10.00 25 lb
sacks DR Ajies 38.00-40.00 few 35.00 one
label 28.00 Cuke crate NJ Jalapeno 10.00
RADISHES: MARKET ABOUT STEADY.
cartons topped 30 6-oz film bags CD Ontario
Red 6.00-7.00 mostly 7.00 occas lower MI Red
6.00-8.00 mostly 7.00-8.00 OH Red 6.00-8.00
mostly 7.00-8.00 40 lb film bags topped CD
Ontario Red 12.00-14.00 few 15.00 MI Red
14.00-15.00 occas higher OH Red 15.00 few
16.00 cartons/crates bunched GU Red 24s
12.00 few 14.00 MI Red 24s 12.00-14.00 NJ
Red 24s 10.00 occas lower NY Orange County
New York Red 24s 10.00-12.00 few 8.00 OH
Red 24s 10.00-12.00 few 14.00 1/2 bushel
baskets/cartons/crates CD Ontario Black
offerings insufficient to quote
RHUBARB: OFFERINGS VERY LIGHT. 20
lb cartons CD Quebec Field Grown 12s 30.00
WA U.S. One Field Grown lge 28.00
SPINACH: OFFERINGS LIGHT. 1 2/5
bushel crates CA Flat 24s 26.00-28.00 few
25.00 1 2/5 bushel cartons/crates CD Ontario
Semi Flat lse 22.00-24.00 occas higher NY
Western Section Semi Flat lse offerings
insufficient to quote cartons 8 10-oz film bags
NY Semi Flat 7.00-8.50 mostly 7.50-8.00
occas higher Local Repack Semi Flat 7.00-8.00
mostly 7.50-8.00 few 8.50 cartons 4 2-1/2 lb
film bags CA Flat 18.00 4 lb cartons CA Flat
Baby Type few 20.00
SQUASH: MARKET ZUCCHINI &
YELLOW STRAIGHTNECK LOWER,
OTHERS ABOUT STEADY. 1/2 bushel
cartons MI Zucchini sml-med 10.00-12.00
mostly 10.00 few 9.00 occas lower med 6.00-
8.00 few 5.00 Yellow Straightneck sml-med
10.00-12.00 few 14.00 occas 8.00 holdovers
7.00-8.00 med holdovers 5.00-6.00 NJ
Zucchini sml-med 8.00-10.00 mostly 10.00
med 6.00-8.00 Yellow Straightneck sml-med
10.00-12.00 few 14.00 occas 8.00 med few
12.00 holdovers 7.00-8.00 few 6.00 occas
lower 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Butternut med-
lge 12.00-14.00 occas higher Kabocha med-lge
14.00-16.00 NC Butternut sml-med 11.00-
12.00 NJ Acorn lge 16.00-18.00 Butternut
med-lge 11.00-12.00 xlge 14.00-16.00
Spaghetti med-lge 14.00 1 1/9 bushel
cartons/crates CA Acorn med-lge 18.00-20.00
CD Quebec Kabocha med-lge 15.00-16.00 few
14.00 15.00-16.00 few 14.00 OH Acorn med-
lge 16.00 Butternut med-lge 16.00 Spaghetti
med-lge 16.00 20 lb cartons CD Ontario
Zucchini sml-med 10.00

SAN FRANCISCO: MOSTLY CLOUDY 54
YESTERDAY'S HIGH 70 LOW 54
CANTALOUPS: MARKET STEADY. 1/2
cartons CA 9s 8.50-10.50 few higher 12s 8.50-
10.50 few higher
HONEYDEWS: MARKET HIGHER. 2/3
cartons CA 5s 7.50 few higher 6s 7.50 few
higher
MISC MELONS: MARKET STEADY. 2/3
cartons CA Casaba 5s 9.50 few 10.00-10.50
Crenshaw 4s 9.50 few 10.00-10.50 5s 9.50 few
10.00-10.50 Galia 5s 9.50 few 10.00-10.50 6s
9.50 few 10.00-10.50 Hami 3s 9.50-10.50 few
10.00-10.50 Juan Canary 5s 9.50 few 10.00-
10.50 6s 9.50 few 10.00-10.50 Orange Flesh 5s
9.50 few 10.00-10.50 Persian 5s 9.50 few
10.00-10.50 Santa Claus 5s 9.50 few 10.00-
10.50 Sharlyn 5s 9.50 few 10.00-10.50
WATERMELONS: MARKET LOWER.
cartons CA Red Flesh Seedless Type 4s 15.00-
17.00 5s 15.00-17.00 Red Flesh Seedless
Miniature 6s 17.00-18.00 7s 17.00-18.00
Yellow Flesh Seedless Type 5s 16.00-17.00
bins per lb CA Red Flesh Seeded Type
medium (approx 45 count) .15-.18 few higher
Red Flesh Seedless Type large (approx 35
count) .18-.21 few .16 medium (approx 45
count) .18-.21 few .16 small-medium (approx
55 count) .18-.21 few .16 small (approx 60
count) .18-.21 few .16 Yellow Flesh Seedless
Type medium (approx 45 count) .25
BEANS: MARKET ABOUT STEADY.
bushel cartons CA Cranberry Type 35.00
bushel cartons/crates CA Fava 22.00-27.00
mostly 22.00-24.00 fair qual lower 10 lb
cartons CA Cranberry Type 20.00 Hericot Vert
(French Type) ord cond 8.00-9.00 MX Wax
Type yellow 18.00 Hericot Vert (French Type)
38.00 one label 48.00 30 lb containers CA
Round Green Type 27.00-28.00 few best
30.00-33.00 fair qual 20.00-22.00
BEETS: OFFERINGS LIGHT. MARKET
STEADY. cartons/crates bunched CA 12s
11.50-12.50 25 lb film bags OR med-lge
11.00-11.50
BROCCOLI: OFFERINGS LIGHT.
MARKET STEADY. cartons CA bchd 14s
21.00 bchd 18s 23.50-24.50 few 25.50 few
21.00 20 lb cartons loose CA Crown Cut
24.00-27.50 few 22.00
BRUSSELS SPROUTS: OFFERINGS VERY
LIGHT. 25 lb cartons CA 39.00
CABBAGE: MARKET STEADY. 45 lb
cartons CA Round Green Type med-lge 9.50-
12.50 mostly 9.50-11.00 Red Type med-lge
10.50-14.50 mostly 12.50
CARROTS: MARKET 25 LB SACK
JUMBOS SLIGHTLY LOWER, OTHERS
STEADY. cartons/sacks 48 1-lb film bags CA
Topped med 13.00-14.50 mostly 13.50-14.00
50 lb cartons loose CA Topped med-lge 13.00-
14.50 mostly 13.00-14.00 WA Topped med-
lge 13.00-14.50 mostly 13.00-14.00 25 lb
sacks loose CA Topped med 7.00-8.00 jbo
8.50-10.00 mostly 9.00-9.50 MX Topped jbo
7.00-8.50 cartons 20 1-lb film bags CA Baby
Peeled 14.00 containers 40 1-lb film bags CA
Baby Peeled 23.00-24.00 mostly 24.00

CAULIFLOWER: MARKET SLIGHTLY
LOWER. cartons film wrapped CA green 12s
few 18.00 white 12s 8.00-10.00 9s 8.00-10.00
mostly 9.00-10.00
CELERY: MARKET LOWER. cartons CA 2
dz 16.00-18.00 few 20.00-21.00 2 1/2 dz
16.00-18.00 few 20.00-21.00
CORN-SWEET: OFFERINGS LIGHT.
MARKET ABOUT STEADY. cartons CA
White 4 dz min 14.00-15.00 few 12.00
CUCUMBERS: MARKET ABOUT
STEADY. 10 lb cartons CA Japanese
Greenhouse Hydroponic 16.50 22 lb cartons
MX Persian Greenhouse 17.00-18.00 1 1/9
bushel cartons MX lge fineappear 30.00
greenhouse grown fr appear 25.50-27.50
greenhouse grown ord appear 16.00-20.00 few
lower includes greenhouse grown cartons MX
36s 19.50-21.50 includes greenhouse grown
cartons film wrapped CA Long Seedless
Greenhouse Hydroponic 16s 20.00-22.00 few
18.50 18s 20.00-22.00 few 18.50 CD British
Columbia Long Seedless Greenhouse
Hydroponic 18s 19.50 22-26 lb cartons CA
Pickles med 14.00-15.00 few 10.00-12.00 sml-
med 14.00-15.00 few 10.00-12.00 50 lb
cartons CA Pickles sml-med 24.00-28.00
EGGPLANT: MARKET 18-24S SLIGHTLY
HIGHER, OTHERS STEADY. cartons CA
18s 12.00-14.50 mostly 13.50-14.50 one label
15.50 24s 11.00-12.50 mostly 12.50 one label
13.50
ENDIVE: OFFERINGS LIGHT. cartons CA
24s 12.00-12.50 10 lb cartons BL Witloof
24.00-24.50 CA Witloof 21.25-22.00 NL
Witloof 23.00
ESCAROLE: OFFERINGS VERY LIGHT.
cartons CA 24s 12.00-12.50
GREENS: MARKET STEADY.
cartons/crates bunched CA Collard 12s 8.00
few higher & lower Kale 12s 8.00 few higher
& lower Mustard Curly 12s 7.50-8.00 few
higher & lower Dandelion 12s 11.00 Kohlrabi
12s 15.50-16.00 Swiss Chard Red 12s 9.00-
9.50 White 12s 9.00-9.50
LETTUCE-ICEBERG: MARKET HIGHER.
cartons CA 24s 21.00-22.00 few 24.00 flm
lined 24s 21.00-22.00 few 24.00
LETTUCE-OTHER: OFFERINGS LIGHT.
MARKET STEADY. cartons CA Boston 24s
19.00-19.50 few 25.00 Green Leaf 24s 19.50-
22.00 mostly 19.50-21.50 fair qual 14.50-15.50
Red Leaf 24s 21.00-23.00 few 25.50 fair qual
15.00-16.00 2.5 lb cartons CA Mesculin Mix
4.50-5.00 organic 5.50-6.00 few higher 3 lb
cartons CA Frisee 11.75-12.75 1 lb film bags
CA Mache 11.50
LETTUCE-ROMAINE: MARKET
STEADY. cartons CA 24s 17.50-22.00 mostly
19.50-21.50 30s few one label 18.50 cartons 8
6-count packages CA Hearts 16.75-20.00
mostly 16.75-18.25 few 23.75 cartons 12 3-
count packages CA Hearts 14.75-18.50 mostly
15.50-17.00
ONIONS, GREEN: MARKET BUNCHED
48S SLIGHTLY HIGHER, OTHERS
STEADY. cartons bunched MX 48s lge 21.00-
22.00 few higher 48s med 16.50-18.00 48s sml
13.50 containers bunched MX Bulb Type 24s

8.50-9.00 cartons bunched CA Leeks 9.00-10.00 few higher

PARSLEY: OFFERINGS LIGHT. MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates bunched CA Curly 60s 17.50-18.50 few 15.00 Plain 60s 16.00-17.00

PEAS, GREEN: OFFERINGS LIGHT. MARKET ABOUT STEADY. bushel cartons/crates CA English 28.75-32.00 10 lb cartons CA Snow Peas 14.00-16.00 mostly 16.00 Sugar Snap Peas Stringless/Decalaxed 34.00-38.00

PEPPERS: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons CA Bell Type Green jbo 9.00-10.00 few higher exlge 9.00-10.00 few higher lge fr qual 7.00-8.50 Red lge fr qual 24.00-29.00 Yellow lge fr qual 37.50-40.00 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates place pack CA Bell Type Green exlge 9.00-11.00 mostly 9.00-10.00 occas 14.00-14.50 11 lb cartons grnhse CA Bell Type Orange exlge 25.00 Red exlge 19.00-21.00 Yellow exlge 21.00-22.00 few 24.00 CD British Columbia Bell Type Orange exlge 25.00 Red exlge 19.00-20.00 Yellow exlge 20.00-22.00 few higher

PEPPERS, OTHER: MARKET STEADY. 1 1/9 bushel cartons/crates MX Jalapeno 14.00-16.00 mostly 14.00-15.00 Anaheim 15.00 few higher & lower Serrano 18.00-21.00 mostly 19.00 Pasilla 11.00-14.00 Yellow Chile 17.00-19.00 cartons/crates CA Jalapeno 14.00-16.00 mostly 15.00 Anaheim 13.00-15.00 few 16.00 Serrano 19.00-21.00 Fresno red 30.00 Pasilla 11.00-14.00 few 16.00 Yellow Chile 18.00 Arbol 30.00 10 lb cartons CA Jalapeno 6.00-7.00 Anaheim 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 Serrano 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 Pasilla 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 Yellow Chile 6.00-7.00 few 8.00 Habanero orange 35.00 Manzano orange 55.00 few 40.00 MX Habanero orange 35.00 Repacked Enroute Jalapeno 6.50-7.00 Anaheim 6.50-7.00 Serrano 6.50-7.00 Pasilla 6.50-7.00 Yellow Chile 6.50-7.00

RADISHES: MARKET STEADY. 25 lb film bags topped OR Red 16.00-17.00 few 19.50 cartons bunched CA Red 48s 16.00-17.00 OR Red 48s 16.00-17.00

RHUBARB: OFFERINGS VERY LIGHT. 20 lb cartons OR Field Grown 22.00-24.00

SPINACH: OFFERINGS LIGHT. MARKET STEADY. cartons bunched CA Flat 24s 20.00-22.50 few 16.00 cartons 12 10-oz film bags CA 12.50-13.50 cartons 4 2-1/2 lb film bags CA 12.50-13.50

SQUASH: MARKET SOFT TYPES LOWER, OTHERS STEADY. 4/7 bushel cartons MX Zucchini med 12.50-13.50 22-26 lb cartons CA Round Zucchini gray sml-med 8.00-10.00 few higher med 8.00-10.00 green sml-med 8.00-10.00 few higher med 8.00-10.00 Yellow Crookneck sml 11.00-12.00 24-26 lb containers CA Zucchini sml 11.50-15.50 mostly 11.50-12.50 few higher sml-med 11.50-15.50 mostly 11.50-12.50 few higher med 11.50-12.00 yellow sml-med 10.00-12.00 Scallop green sml-med 8.00-10.00 few higher med 8.00-10.00 yellow sml-med 8.00-10.00 few higher 35-40 lb cartons CA Acorn med-lge 12.50-14.50 Butternut med-lge 14.50 few

16.00 Kabocha med-lge 14.50 Spaghetti lge
14.50 40 lb cartons CA Banana lge 14.50 few
16.00